IN—Y D w o
PARTS BOOK

AEETREESY Y BRIEZ 7055 LER%RET

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT
AND PROGRAMMING FUNCTION




IN=Y T ZHBICEBLT

BRI — PP EE > TVWBIBEIE. THRFIIBRE—ER. ¥ - UB&E—ER

R

P. 77U MEARBIR ... 33
Ql. A rE—NWRy T ZXEE .... 35
Q.2 bA—NKy 7 XEE .... 39
R.ZEMFR ... 43
S. BEESRBAMR ... 45
T.BENVBER ... 47
UT. B5REER ... ... . 49
U2. BREER (+ 72 a3 > 2B&) ..... 51
V.BHEBER ... 53

wW. 707 5 < -k
(F 723 8&R) ... 53
Z.1BSEERE . 55
Sp. fHARAIMRE—ER .............. 59
Ga. 7 —UB&S—ER ............. 61
Wa. BESNIL o 63
=L 64

1. 2OKIEF. 2001F8AD T —RICEDWTERENAEZHDTT
2. &R FELE VICHAER S DIBEDPH Y ET.
3. MBMITHIRT 3 MR, [ IHETIRLTSNET.,
4.
(59~62X— V)T HARNT IV,
=
A, EHEBEER ... e 1
B1. L#h-$t#RAR ... ... ... .. .. 3
B2. L#h-sMERIMR ... ... ... ... 5
CLEURBMR ... 7
C2.EVRBMR ... 11
C3.EUMMR ... 13
D. I EXFEME ................. 15
E. T&hf8fR ...................... 17
F.SERIRREE 19
G. RBUBMR ... 21
HoRBEMR ... 23
ORTIUBE 25
K. RB8R ... 29
LoRERUBSR ... 29
M. SFEXER . 31
N. stUBIRHIRE/RE ... .. 33



AP WIN -

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.

— I & m m O

Z2 < - =

. Machine body
B1.

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in August 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by adotted line | ____ ! .

If the symbol 3% is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts

list, gauge parts list on page 59~62.

CONTENTS

Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism ................... 3
Upper shaft and needle bar
mechanism ................... 5
Feed mechanism .............. 7
Feed mechanism .............. 1
Feed mechanism .............. 13
. Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 15
. Lowershaft mechanism ........ 17
. Lubrication ................... 19
. Threading mechanism ......... 21
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..... 23
. Thread trimmer mechanism .... 25
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 29
. Thread take-up mechanism .... 29
. Thread nipper mechanism .. .... 31
. Synchronizer .................. 33

. Power table

. Printed circuit board mechanism
Q1.
Q2.

. Air pressure mechanism

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

. Operation panel mechanism
u1.
u2.

Foot switch pedal mechanism

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Option parts)

W. Programmer (Option parts)

Sp.
Ga.

. Accessories

. Warning labels

GaugepartsList ...............

Index

........................

35
39
43

45
47
49

ii




A . E4B34% / Machine body

118-P34-050



A . £1kB{% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RM|
4 104450101 3ldntes RUBBER CAP, 8
6 117934001 1dutr3s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 | 2|*1r7% OIL CAP
10 104450101 3ldntos RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 1|56t 1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 537915009 | 1|~V K#H/(—R BED COVER, R
13-1 $53119001 1|~y KHIS—LF BED COVER, LF
13-2 $53120001 1|~ K H/8-1R BED COVER, LR
14 106629002 | 9|y xxva37 SCREW, SM4.37
15 017680512 |  2|# L ra37x5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
16 523337001 1|56t 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
17 $42750209 1FPRTrE FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1 542751109 | 1|x> 1% FACE PLATE
17-2 $42752000 | 1|A>148nv%> PACKING, ; F-PLATE
17-3 117934001 2lane13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 062711012 |  3|+~a4a76-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 152842059 | 1|#An=whi-43 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
23 $57925001 2{#> 2 o635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 | 2|rz/sx¥#H% WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 $55208000 | 1|7~ ErHsii- COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
26 062681012 1|3~ 2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
28 520164001 1dnt3 RUBBER CAP, 13
31 544010001 1ast115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 $51460009 | 1|70 2 FMG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9
34 100645003 | 1[¥#x WASHER
35 025080132 | 2|e5##xvavs WASHER, PLAIN S 8
40 $51098000 | 1|voxrhii—-m FRAME SIDE COVER, IM
a1 553182101 2{xn r - Fay STUD, BELT COVER
42 062711012 | 4|+ ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
400 104450101 196t>s RUBBER CAP, 8
401 140392009 141074 OIL CAP
402 551461001 HIVETE P RE, AUXILIARY PLATE, ;N-PLATE
403 106629002 | 8|> xxva37 SCREW, SM4.37
404 $51459001 2{kvarayyz SUPPORT, ;AUX .PLATE
405 062761012 4|+ ~2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
406 025060232 | 4|eS¥#HzxF196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
407 $10091201 alny1arva1a9yT AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
408 060680712 |  4|/<1 > Ka37-a0x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
700 117936001 3|d6t>oa RUBBER CAP, 9.4
701 502445001 1|74 H-H—F FINGER GUARD
702 025350236 | 2|eS¥HxF1v3s WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
703 $54145001 1Hherynrn- STEPPING COVER
704 107321003 | 1|#>x Va7 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
705 107017002 | 1|F3/sx¥H% WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
706 060670612 |  1|/% > K357-a0X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
707 $43907109 | 1|vo x> Hhii- FRAME SIDE COVER
708 $41290201 1loYsSrUY LNy £ OYS SET PLATE PACKING
709 $41060109 | 1{x#nov1% BLIDE PLATE
710 062710812 |  4|+~z476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
711 062710812 | 2|+ ~0476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
712 104449001 1|3 6t155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
713 104449001 1|3 6t2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
920 $44629001 1|ew—2 LABEL, E
118-P34-050




B1. _Lti#h - §H4#8B3fk / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

|

16

o —17

16-1
:%)'\
16-4 16-9 16-2

16-3

S i -

16-7
= o uul
(@

22—

118-P34-123




B1. bt - $t1&R% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $55103001 U P UPPER SHAFT
2 545147101 1\75>v0vKs3 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|0 A%24876 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 1|25 9 X 8IF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 $55104001 1MxasAbHH% WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 1|7+ b A226357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 17T x80M BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|~7 1) 7 6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 NAOIVSHIRASAMNY LY RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1rx2o23a%Cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 549584000 1|\wIP195>9D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1o x%x2714 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 2|7F b AFT635V K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1| b ART6357HK32 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
16 $55105001 N AVE % P A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 $49587001 117> E 93T THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 1= Er Ky THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 547091001 17899 To7 SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 AV E: Sr A A2 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 1o Ax2357L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 549689001 B AVE 7 2% P2 CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 $42756101 HAVE R ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680712 1|+~ 2437-20x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
16-9 147777000 2l==Fn~x7Y L5 NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 1|7+ x2xU63574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 HNAVE N i 1 A= g SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BARGUIDE
19 549593000 VL ¥ | NEEDLE BARGUIDE
20 100242003 2| 22357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|dLt>72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 502269001 L AVE: 37 NEEDLE BAR
23 144458001 1|72<Y% bx2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 1|nYEg X200 BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 IAVE ¥ P BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 B3t 1zo>ny NEEDLE
118-P34-123




B2. L - 148836k / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-P34-123




B2 . L - $14&ERA{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
30 $52834201 Hugrzos7-02sz TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 $56017000 1o vs7-1 PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 $56018000 H7-—yza~n=—1t SPACER, PULLEY
30-3 $56019001 1|7-u¥sHzx WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 | 3|7 #n rax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 | 3|ty %24 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-4
31 $55572001 2|7+ 4 # 2 595-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
35 $52838000 1mososg13c At TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 $52839100 1lME-27545 Y+ MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 | 3|7+ #. r8x30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 | 3|/ sxyHz28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 | 3|esy#xFavs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
40 $52840001 1AnrFanteyra ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
a1 018061022 1|7+ %0 rex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
42 018062522 1|7+ % bexa2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1{#Y r1> 26 NUT, 1 M6
a4 018063022 | 4|7+ &1L hex30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
45 028060242 | 4|/sx¥#H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 | 4|eS5¥#HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
47 552836000 | 1|E—2513>97-U%3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 555572001 1|7+ 7 # 3 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SMS5.95X10
49 017680512 1|# 1 +4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-P34-123



C1 . 3XY B3{%/ Feed mechanism

" *7 a8k / OPTION PARTS " —]

@%Zﬁ NE—

|
118-P34-202 ‘




C1.% ") B1®& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $51857001 1|x+2YLsn—1007 2 FEED LEVER ASSY, X ;100
1-1 542067001 1|xx27 UL /=100 FEED LEVER, X ;100

1-2 551858001 1xt7ULii—74 COVER, ;X-FEED LEVER

1-3 153924001 1|7z FELT

1-4 108802001 117 2 e Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =250

1-5 $37932101 N ERAEF=]s FEED CAM ROLLER

1-6 $37933001 == ROLLER SHAFT

1-7 014760622 1|7+ r 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1 xxv L= x20 BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER

3 183493001 MERAPIA VRN b E/B SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 $09212001 1My bns-— SET SCREW COLLAR

3-2 101706001 2|k XA3%26.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 153393001 HERESUIZACS P WASHER

5 071047650 1|ay%319316 STEEL BALL, 3/16

6 014760622 1|7+ bk A3%2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 542069001 1ly#29UL1v—607 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, Y ;60

7-1 542070001 1lyx279YL/v—60 FEED LEVER, Y ;60

7-2 $37932101 1|#2V»L00 FEED CAM ROLLER

7-3 $37933001 1{aavy ROLLER SHAFT

7-4 014760622 1|7+ b 42595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7-5 152973001 1|7 2 £ E4xa WICK, 4X4 L =170

8 152760051 BERE AN ZAS Y/ LEVER SHAFT

9 048180142 1 rx2v23amc18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
10 152756001 2|25 2 MY A %18 WASHER, THRUST 18

1 014760622 1|7+ P X22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 541703000 1em7F 54 kx PM BRACKET, X

13 $53099001 1145 LX100 FEED CAM, X ;100

14 014760622 2|7F b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 541705001 1havox CAM SHAFT, X

16 070688850 3|2 <% 77 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

17 $51099000 1lPm7Z 7Y bY PM BRACKET, Y

18 551100001 A2 VHLTZ5Y Y60 FEED CAM BRACKET, Y ;60
19 $53100001 1|44 UhALveo FEED CAM, Y ;60

20 014760622 2|17+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 $51101001 1| HhoaToy CAM SHAFT, Y

22 070688850 2|27 T 79 688ZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

23 $37940001 2|11F XAk POSITIONING PIN

24 062681012 2|3 ~20437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
25 $51103001 1Y bh5— SET SCREW COLLAR

26 014760622 2|7F A RT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 $37942000 Alhy V9NN T8 COUPLING HUB, 8

28 $37944000 2|1hY 7V TAN=Y SPACER, COUPLING

29 014760622 87+ b 4x22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
30 $51462001 1Wrosr RIX HOME POSITION DOG, X

31 551463001 1|FoF KTy HOME POSITION DOG, Y

32 060680712 21/851 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
33 $53108001 1xt>o—rUYHr 14 SETTING PLATE, ; X-SENSOR
34 018400632 175 b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

35 025040232 1lesH¥HzF2I4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

36 553109001 1 [xero—-bUYHIA SETTING BASE, ; X-SENSOR
37 $51465001 1lyeeo—bVY 14 SETTING PLATE, ;Y-SENSOR
38 062680612 1|+ ~204.37-40%X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 551856001 1A DVHLTPLFA11HF GUIDE PLATE, F ;FEED BRA.
40 145318001 4|2 222437 SCREW, SM4.37

41 542083001 1Ao)H14F7F1144R GUIDE PLATE, R ;FEED BRA.
42 145318001 2|0 432437 SCREW, SM4.37

43 100032004 2|95 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 542084101 HAoV81932 FEED BRACKET ASSY

44-1 156076101 REFAE R FEED BRACKET
118-P34-202




C1.3X Y B3%/ Feed mechanism

\ 42

" #7528/ OPTION PARTS " 4\L
47-2 40 ‘L//
47-

&3 %i%e@

118-P34-202




C1.3%") B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY erxAq NAME OF PARTS RMY
44-2 153377001 2|aB0A3x178 ROLLER, A3X17.8
44-3 153378001 2|1#20 4120 FEED GUIDE ROLLER
44-4 148133001 2(3n ROLLER
44-5 156108001 MEERE Y A= R/ T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-6 156109001 1|ho SPACER
44-7 156077001 A7 Vd1hnvav FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
44-8 156080000 17Tk FELT
44-9 153380001 1M3ax2Ynvsavs3 T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-10 $42086001 Hyx2)Lis—=74% COVER, Y-FEED LEVER
44-11 014760622 1|7+ Xx%xT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153383001 250 d1h Y FEED BRACKET WASHER
46 153384001 21UF—+—-73 RETAINER ASSY
47-1 153391001 M ER AR K PA FEED BRACKET COVER, L
53 018680522 4|7+ K ba37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
54 025680232 2le 54 HxF15437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
55 062670612 1|3 ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
“F7aBa” “ OPTION PARTS “
47-2 153392001 ERAE R TACS FEED BRACKET COVER, S
47-3 551860001 WA UELHhIN—LL7 3 COVER ASSY, LL ;F-BRA. GUIDE
118-P34-202

10




C2 . X! B8f%/ Feed mechanism

" #4735/ OPTION PARTS "

11

118-P34-202



C2 . 3%') B{®% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
48 025060232 2|eo¥HXFII6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
49 $39110001 2|+ k595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
50 018501022 2|7+ #w k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
91 553091001 1|#H L9577 I434ETT — WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR
911 $41658000 1Ay Ty7234T7 — WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
91-2 $53092001 2{rHT 97 LIN—F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
91-3 $10377101 1A9THFLI/N=RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
91-4 $10378101 1A Ty FLI/=RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
91-5 510058001 WA TIFLI=27 LEVER SHAFT, ;W-CLAMP ARM
91-6 $21775001 1y ra5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
91-6-1 139096001 Nevbas- SET SCREW COLLAR
91-6-2 014680622 27 F b AR TA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
91-7 143591001 1Hz2s2rUryd RING, THRUST
91-8 048050342 1]k x7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
91-9 014760622 1|7+ b AXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
91-10 025040232 2leS¥HxFana WASHER, PLAINM 4
91-11 018400622 2|7+ KLk axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
91-12 541660001 2{AYTT 438ET T — WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR
91-13 153369001 2447 FHITAEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
91-14 153370001 UERETZ R ML WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
91-15 107038003 6|97 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91-16 553094001 oV d99x CYLINDER SUPPORT
91-17 $53095000 2127241518 AIR CYLINDER, ;15-18
91-18 $18415101 2|h—72=+4>QaM5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
91-19 $03800001 2(7vEZES CLEVIS PIN
91-20 048040342 4|+ X JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
91-21 $53096001 AP VA s CYLINDER JOINT
91-22 110168001 p3 b=N=b) ROLLER SHAFT
91-23 $41271000 2|TIERMS ELBOW, M5

"F7arEms” “ OPTION PARTS

903 $51102001 1|44 T 7 434EMK2T 7 — WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR
118-P34-202

12




C3.3X U B8f% / Feed mechanism

< ¥'—8&/ Gauge parts >

" #7228/ OPTION PARTS "

13

118-P34-202




C3.:%¥ ) Bd1®& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS R
100-4 $44942001 1|47 V) 1 2 434ESF-2 FEED PLATE, 434ESF-2
200-4-1 546545001 1|# 4T b4 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2
200-4-2 546544001 1|44 X 3 £434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF-2
“(7va B " OPTION PARTS ”
<100X608 > <For “100X60" >
110-1 153503001 1Ao7V 1% FEED PLATE
210-1-1 153498001 1|Foz sV WORK CLAMP, LEFT
210-1-2 153493001 HER L WORK CLAMP, R
<48X10XR304 > <For "48X10XR30" >
110-2 523379001 1|47 12434519 FEED PLATE, 434-519
210-2-1 523378001 1+ x k41434519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519
210-2-2 $23377001 1|# 4T 2%434-519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519
<34X5XR28H > <For “34X5XR28" >
110-3 527838001 1% Y1 5434895 FEED PLATE, 434-895
210-3-1 527837001 1]# 4T & 41)434-895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895
210-3-2 527836001 1|# 4T 34434895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895
<PiL4EV 16X2H > <For Sewing the bar tack “16X2" >
110-4 156087001 N E 7D FEED PLATE
210-4-1 156086001 A4z 7om WORK CLAMP, LM
210-4-2 156085001 14T 7 VRM WORK CLAMP, RM
<Mk4k 0 20X38 > <For Sewing the bar tack “20X3" >
110-5 156084001 HEFAEE N FEED PLATE, L
210-5-1 156083001 1|#4T7 oLt WORK CLAMP, LL
210-5-2 156082001 14T 7 RL WORK CLAMP, RL
<55 10X2/ > <For Sewing the bar tack “10X2" >
110-6 156090001 HEFAUEES FEED PLATE, S
210-6-1 156089001 AT T LS WORK CLAMP, LS
210-6-2 156088001 NEREYSLS WORK CLAMP, RS
<7 2y FHRAWA> <For one touch work clamp >
210-7-1 544941001 1|44 T4 Ya34ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF
210-7-2 544940001 1|+ 4 I 3 ¥434€sF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF
<72 iy FiP AR > < One touch work clamp assy >
302 543990001 1loT# 4T 1 2434EA%7 3 <t=05> |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A434E ... <t=05>
302 $43991001 1|oT# 4 T 1 2434684 3 <t=1.0> |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY,B434E ... <t=1.0>
302 543992001 1|oT# 4 T 1 2434ECY 2 <t=2.0> |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, C434E ... <t=20>
<75 —TJE&H> < Gauge parts>
905 $54984001 115 — U7 3 434EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK2
905-1 $52100001 1Wresredarrs HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
905-2 549955001 EFAEEPEE 3 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
118-P34-202

14




D . #I _E4'B8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

702

717

" A7 a3 8%/ OPTION PARTS "

726-2

b4

726-4

3
1

$5.5

726-3

2

726-6

$2.5

=

=

:

15

118-P34-204




D . {# T L4 B8{% /Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAq NAME OF PARTS R
700 555107001 horIAHIThALS STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM, B
701 014770632 2|7+ 7 % 2 635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6
702 543693000 HWaryvryzLeh STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
703 623033000 1|2 <277 76805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV
704 150460001 1|lu-upA 2V LiN=7 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
705 150461001 142120 FEED ROLLER
706 107453001 A RS WASHER
707 021750102 11224/ b556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
708 517871101 1 her V44T 7R STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
709 017751412 1]# ) k5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
710 542839101 HWHL I AT IFF STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
711 148196000 19722 FIIFAZINL BUSH, L
712 148197000 o722 K9 FA2IR BUSH, R
713 542840101 Moo 73 STEPPING LINK ASSY
714 155167002 2{4 %7556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
715 $42880001 1|49 THr32 PRESSER BAR, SIDE
716 145472001 HEREX P EE R BUSH, P-BAR
717 $31012001 1| #9TFavt/ x> ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
718 $31013001 B EE SN S ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
719 S$10111101 HERZZALS SPRING, COMPRESSION
720 $10112001 MER AT S5 ok | SPRING GUIDE
721 510113301 ERES: GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
722 062681212 1|7 ~1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
723 510371001 HER A PRESSER BAR LIFTER
724 510372100 HAgTHodxsy 3> CUSHION
725 048040342 1| b2 TES RETAINING RING, E4
726-1 542849101 NWAHIT XA WORK CLAMP, XA
727 $13399001 1] %2 2357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
728 S03677001 1|52 WASHER

A7 a8ma" " “ OPTION PARTS
726-2 $45131001 1|#49T7XB WORK CLAMP, XB
726-3 545132001 1|44 X7 XC WORK CLAMP, XC
726-4 545133001 NAYIT7 XD WORK CLAMP, XD
726-5 545134001 1| A9 T7 IXE WORK CLAMP, XE
726-6 545135001 NAYIT X WORK CLAMP, X/
790 $33251001 HERZETALS SPRING, COMPRESSION

118-P34-204

16




E . T#hPIHR / Lower shaft mechanism

17

118-P34-305




E. T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS rRM]|
1 141786001 NPV Y PE Y SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+ 714 NUT,SM7.14
3 014680622 1|7+ b A224377%K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 N ELZ 2 K ROCKER GEAR
5 $37978251 N E AN E & 2 SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 1evshs—o% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| F X 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2|7+ kA X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 $53207001 IPEPVEE LOWER
9 549608001 1oasoxai BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1|7+ 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 152678201 1p=Famvtvi”y ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1oV > 7pPwW3 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 ey rhs-732 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7+ bFAXT6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 $55927001 HEE S EE R A SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 $55216001 EE S EE X SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 1\h=1bT7F1 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|3+ ~1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 2{FAHn= b UYFY R SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 2{AAH= r UV NRR SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2|FH R3.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2|#~2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 509043000 207 b FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 3 EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =360
14-10 549626000 117 2 £€3x3 WICK, 3X3L=300
14-11 $49685000 117 2 EE£3X3 WICK, 3X3L=100
15 014760622 1|7+ b A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 1p=Fanty oy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1oy > 7pPW3 O RING, PW3
18 048070342 1|k XxTE7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 $55215001 1| K54 /5—HR DRIVER, HR
20 018501422 1|7 % Fs5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 1|+FHh= SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 1+hrr=nass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 $16290001 1|l=-Fknno-35-4x198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 1Ly -2 % BOBBIN CASE ASSY
24-1 1FELHF=-2FIH Iz TENSION SPRING
24-2 1HKEL =222 T SCREW
24-3 A VL P ZAYS SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 s 1#xE> BOBBIN
27 $55658000 1|lp=7T0b FELT
28 $55214000 1p=7zr 94T FELT HOLDER
29 $55140001 1ok —-F SUPPORT
30 123882001 1|4 %2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
31 103810002 PR EIAE S/ WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 1|eSH¥H2F17635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-P34-305

18




F . %5:8;8:8B84% / Lubrication

|
1920 700 701
7

g7
20 5 441210 @—g

118-P34-350




. ¥5 e R RS{® / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS
1 $49992000 S ER ST SN A OIL WINDOW
2 507333001 A4 FNLTS PIPE, S
3 $07456000 1ez=nFa-7 OILTUBE, L=160
4 148738000 1l7:e% WICK, L=335
5 107149001 17Tk FELT
6 $37983001 1|m7o9%353144T WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|9 ~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 1lesH¥HExF17437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 1|78 ¥ #H %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 1oy k%3293 7Tk FELT
1" $34986000 1lez=nFa-7 OILTUBE,L=135
12 $49982000 117 3 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 2|7k FELT
14 $49959001 1|7 Er$anagyT WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 1) EYEESST WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1781 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $49620000 2|lE=Fa2-7 OILTUBE, L=340
18 $49957000 117 3 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =700
19 $49622000 117 2 e E4axa WICK, 4X4 L =130
20 549983000 117 2 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 $49984000 1le573E% FLAT WICK, L =200
22 104567001 1|3IEEYYI WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 1|4 3 £E2.5X150 WICK, L=150
24 542827100 1AL THTINE FELT
25 $37986000 1le=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L =440
26 $18093100 117 2 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4L=1100
27 145547001 1|lFa—-FHN4 TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|9~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 IPEPYAEYES FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 11o229%293T7INb FELT
31 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 17z b FELT
33 152948001 HEERES PARAS OIL WINDOW
34 $49623000 1le=znyFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=280
35 549624000 1le=nFa-7J OILTUBE, C;L=260
36 $49625000 1le=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2|a-FrkHHIH2 CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|3+~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1l73€% WICK, L=335
a4 148738000 1l7:E% WICK, L =335
42 152956001 117 3£ Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3|1V U 78 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 17z b FELT
46 549957000 117 2 EEa4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =700
47 549958000 117 3 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4L =70
48 549985000 1leznFa-—7 OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1le=nFa-J OILTUBE,L=110
50 $49987000 1le=nyFa-7 OIL TUBE, L= 150
51 $49995001 R R CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 1lEz=nFa2-7 OILTUBE,L=210
54 $55659000 1l7:E% WICK, L =600
700 509043000 2|7k FELT
701 108802001 117 S EE4xa WICK, 4X4 L =250
702 104567001 17394 WICK SUPPORT
703 140647101 1a-FkxHI CORD HOLDER
704 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

118-P34-350




G.%E BI% / Threading mechanism

- @—24

"F T3 B8R
/ OPTION PARTS "

g3
28—8 %:9—30

. @1—29
%27

< REMA
/ For Medium-weight materials >

s

< BYA
/ For Heavy-weight materials >

< EEYA

"#F7 a8 / OPTION PARTS "

/ For Extra heavy-weight
materials >

21

A 4
Q‘M 25.2 25.3 25-4
118-P34-401




G . %iB > B3R / Threading mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $53097001 17—t b3F ARM THREAD GUIDE
2 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549627001 1WP—oLq1tbny THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
4 060670612 1]/¥1 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5 551859101 1N7—bL1bTorAa THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
6 060670612 1]/v 4 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
8 152872001 1M1 rFa3oo494 TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 1lov>v O RING
10 s RS URAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1" $12699000 B =N -3 TENSION RELEASE PIN
12 116922001 14 rFaA %Y TENSION STUD
13 $31032001 1MW vFamorJ b TENSION NUT
14 LR P ZARS SPRING, TENSION
15 159805001 1A rFIA2295FHT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
16 145446001 211 bF3IAVYS DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 1| b x %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 510469001 1|7+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 115186001 1oasrbFam oKy TENSION STUD, ;MAIN
20 100136001 1A bFII2FIH NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 1Mo bFan iz SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 2|4 +FATH T DISC, TENSION
23 152889001 1Mzvx1bhy THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|F~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<s[IIHA > <For Medium-weight materials >
25-2 541222101 INAVE vk a8 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
<[E#HH > <For Heavy-weight materials >
25-3 502438001 IRAVE: Srk G e al - THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
26 152891101 I AVEEEF E ek | THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH
33 512441001 I EELPZAC Ik S B WASHER
"A7va R "” ” OPTION PARTS ”
<i{ERMA > < For Extra heavy-weight materials>
25-4 502439001 IR TAVE: 7R G i ale THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
27 152881001 1NZxL12173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014760632 1|77+ 7 K 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6
29 152883000 1|7 F8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 1ZxL 11 bhhT THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER
31 062670412 1|#~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
118-P34-401

22




H . %#HB84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

?—2
e—4

23

118-P34-402




H . %%R81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS R

1 $37990509 1922423 TOP COVER ASSY

1-1 $37991109 17724 TOP COVER

1-2 537992100 1M1r=%F BOBBIN WINDER ARM

1-3 537993000 1|1215% SPRING, PLATE

1-4 048100142 1 bAT2739C0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 R N ) STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW

1-6 $37995101 1|fE~*yx BOBBIN PRESSER

1-7 013679412 1 bAF3579K3% SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57

1-8 537996001 R B CLAW, ;B-WINDER

19 014680622 WP bAX28377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1| b X T7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

1-11 $37997001 U RERE 2 SHAFT, ;B-WINDER

1-12 154528001 R E &2 4 WHEEL, ;B-WINDER

1-13 120448001 1346 RUBBER RING

1-14 120990001 2{7 22U % b XA%2437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 HEEVELAE DUST GUARD PLATE

1-16 $37998001 N1 R F18% SPRING

1-17 157968001 1|4 x KNIFE

1-18 062680512 1|3~ 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 1M1 rFas oKy TENSION STUD

1-20 100136001 Nt bFaPeFv b NUT, TENSION

1-21 144110001 Hoah=natbFIoinNzg TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 21 FFIAILHS DISC, TENSION

1-23 144105000 HEERPZAE Lk S FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1#+v 222437 NUT, 25M4.37

1-25 141590001 WA bR RY THREADING BAR, U

1-26 100022004 2{F+Y +595 NUT, SM5.95

1-27 025680232 HesHHxFa1r437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

2 062681212 2|3 ~1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12

3 062680612 1|3 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

4 025680232 3[ES¥HxFa437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
118-P34-402

24




J . %tNVY B3k / Thread trimmer mechanism

=
22

25

118-P34-403



). %tV B8{& / Thread trimmer mechanism
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoXdq NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 $49629101 I D EFA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 014770622 217+ b X2 T6357F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 538002201 1|VL /1K YY 14 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID

5 060681212 2|/81 > K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

6 154599000 1lvv/s/q14 k223> CUSHION, ;SOLENOID

7 $02652001 1|4z WASHER

8 523836001 1L /A KLIN=732 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

8-1 502654001 P PR NZAS SOLENOID LEVER

8-2 014680622 1|7+ X224377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Sm4.37

9 $38003101 117 KL= biN— PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER

10 549645001 1142476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

1 $38004002 1My koL ri—zpryn <ig€£2> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
1 $38004003 1MoL n—z2ryn <ig£3> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.6 <Markedin3>
1 $38004004 1M1 KL= ryn  <ig=a> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Markedin4>
12 018681022 217+ K F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

13 148847001 2|12 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

14 159905001 1P AXRLAFIAY LY F Y ADJUSTING SCREW

15 105812003 11+ +794 NUT, SmM7.94

16 549644001 AN I"ZA P ok 7 GUIDE SHAFT

17 231071001 14 2 8x15 BUSH, 8X15

18 $32235001 1R/ FH IR SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 048070342 1|k X TE7 RETAINING RING, E7

20 153596001 B ES WASHER

21 154596000 11 rFxVHLLIN=2Y T CUSHION

22 549646001 HESE VEA N APAT L/ 2 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY

22-1 549647001 HEREVEA AT TR-DRIVING LEVER

22-2 153597001 HPERRNYIAL ¥ A RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD

22-3 $30033001 114222357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

22-4 148813001 2194 % WASHER

22-5 106129001 1|+ +3.57 NUT, SM3.57

22-6 028350242 1|8 ¥ H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

23 014770622 17+ b X2T6357F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

24 502354001 2142 UX¥FH 2B SHOULDER SCREW, B

25 100022005 2|+ K595 NUT, SM5.95

26 $49648001 111 r¥VYOYVEYZE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY

26-1 549649001 111 p¥VYAOY K THREAD TRIMMER ROD

26-2 141492001 2127 U¥FV 3% JOINT ASSY

26-3 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

29 549650001 111 FFULIN= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

30 $10195001 11 rFULN=DY SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER

31 110367001 b ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

32 048060342 1|+ X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

33 014760622 117+ b AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

34 $38011001 L ESE VE N AL SPRING, EXTENSION

35 $49651001 1|13 04 SPRING HOOK

36 110233001 114 %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

37 110161004 11+ 476 NUT, SM4.76

38 $49994001 2|9 #H 2476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

40 $38012001 %P2 P22 A A CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY

41 $10202101 e bin=4 LEVER SHAFT

42 121007001 1| 723 J% b A224837 SET SCREW, SM4.37

43 $38015001 HIVAVE NEEDLE PLATE

44 538016001 11 r¥VULH CONNECTING ROD, ;TR

45 549988001 1114 K9nNT 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N

46 $10208001 LR ZAY Pl A <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 .. <t=04>
46 $10208002 11 Fonhey . <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 $10208003 11 K9npey . <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
47 S00705001 1N EINAT— COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE

48 $10209101 119 4%2437 SCREW, SM4.37

118-P34-403

26




J . % t1Y BRI / Thread trimmer mechanism

(22-5 22-6
—
22

2- —

27

118-P34-403




). %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |q7y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
49 510210201 1|as1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2|y 229238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 | 2|¥5%va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2| 22837 SCREW, SM4.37
53 1hyrras NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2|52 238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 114 v 252 K 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-P34-403

28



K. 3L B8f% / Thread wiper mechanism

118-P34-405
L. SERY B3R/ Thread take-up mechanism

118-P34-408 '

29



K. %A B8% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE [qTY Er o NAME OF PARTS RV
14 014710522 | 1|7+t x2 4767 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 1741 -A THREAD WIPER, A
503 021670202 | 1]|#v k222357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
504 $41205001 1esH¥#x WASHER, PLAIN
505 $41206001 | 1|1 k1S 15% SPRING, ; T-WIPER
507 $25456001 | 3|75 vve> PLUNGER PIN
511 100645003 | 2|## % WASHER
514 $37806109 | 1{vL /A Kn/i—E74 SOLENOID COVER LID, E
515 008400604 | 2|+ k5 z24xe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
700 542859001 | 1|1 rn5c1Lophaass T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
701 $42864101 174n=-m57s3 WIPER ARM ASSY
702 $13385001 | 1| xxv357x10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X 10
703 $12668001 | 1{n5— COLLAR
704 100659001 | 1|#> 2318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
705 021660102 | 1|+v r1>2318 NUT, 15M3.18
706 159111001 1cr5yFPorqiz SPRING, EXTENSION
707 062680512 | 2|+~ 21437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
708 $37147109 | 1|yl /1K UV S 1 2E SETTING PLATE, E ;SOLENOID
709 018681022 | 2|7+ # . ka37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
710 $37148109 | 1|vL /1 Kkan/i— SOLENOID COVER, E
711 062680512 |  2|+~2437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
118-P34-405
L. RHEV B{% / Thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO. CODE [qTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 §55181001 | 1|viL/1Kkruvsr1sss SETTING PLATE ASSY, SOL.

2 062710812 |  2[+~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
3 $49660001 | 1|1 r ruLs— LEVER

a 107321003 | 2|#>x Y476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 $19748001 | 1|# K5 99voay CUSHION

6 047401442 | 1|27V 5 E>awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

7 $49661001 | 1|viL/1rvxs> SOLENOID JOINT

8 $01998001 | 2[7avv%rxzv3s7 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6

9 110251001 | 1R/ A4 ToFR2hs SPRING HOOK

10 021670102 | 1|+ r122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57

11 $34883001 | 1[1 r%ussx SPRING, EXTENSION

12 $19748001 | 1[#Kwv5>v9voar CUSHION

13 $49663001 | 1|3 k357 NUT, SM3.57

14 062671012 | 1]+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 | 1[Nz # #2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

16 025350332 | 1|eS54#%4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

17 $55111001 | 1|1 rbuULnN—252s CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 | 1|e54#x WASHER, PLAIN

19 048040342 | 1|k *7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

20 $49664000 | 1|1 rbUVL /1 EAIN= COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
118-P34-408

30




M . % A B / Thread nipper mechanism

va 16 | '
| o 15 15
ST L
22 703 —F < e
o4 g o \T%m
709 é\ﬁ%m e 57

707

o
i}me (%’\ P
@//“’/& 721 ?
() 710 718 $
705 710 720419

118-P34-406
31




M . % X B{% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl AL NAME OF PARTS RMI

1 $55108001 MHeranrny ks s TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, ;SF
1-1 $55109001 ER =T =P TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-2 141492001 R AVE & X7 JOINT ASSY

1-3 100022005 1]+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 114> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 MEEVE DX PE 7 SHOULDER SCREW, B

4 100022005 1|7V +5.95 NUT, SM5.95

5 549653001 Nt bz ATEYLIN=9 3 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 Mt b AT EYLIS= TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 PERE N IAL &/ A RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 1|4 %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-4 549655001 1hs5- COLLAR

5-5 106129002 1|3V +3.57 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 18244 %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 549656001 e ranxLii-uy TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 549657001 T2 xrL—UZ FYN STOPPER, U

8 $19748001 1Y KEsS5>99vvar CUSHION

9 062680812 2| ~13437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

15 048040342 2|k XJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

16 109763002 R EES WASHER

22 $55199001 e baznreL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

700 542870201 Nt bz ATSHY b TENSION RELEASE BRACKET

701 062771012 1|+~ 2635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10

702 542873101 14 b2 A LIS LEVER, ;T-RELEASE

703 542871201 1NAHIPIPHLIN=-Y 3 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVEER ASSY
704 $55134001 ER S AZATTAE SPRING

705 $43900001 N PL PR STEPPING LINK, A

706 025750132 1|eS544%37556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56

707 048040342 1| 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

708 543901001 PP STEPPING LINK, B

709 151907001 2|4 2595 STUD SCREW 5.95

710 100022005 2|7+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

711 $43902001 U PP STEPPING LINK, C

712 018681022 2|7FHE I Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

713 028680242 2|/8 % ¥ # %2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37

714 100645003 2|52 WASHER

715 $43909001 I PL VD PRV STEPPING LINK BASE

716 159905001 1rARIFIAIEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

717 106147002 1Fv 794 NUT, SM7.94

718 543903001 PV PE VL X2 CYLINDERJOINT

719 148764001 1|#> 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

720 $10123001 1#9THhLahS5- COLLAR

721 110161004 2|+ +476 NUT, SM4.76

722 546144100 1oV 425x157 2 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15

722-1 546145000 121> 425X15 CYLINDER, 25X15

722-2 504905000 2|n—7az=*> HALF UNION

723 $43904101 HEN D PE RN E & SETTING PLATE, AIR CYLINDER
724 $24729000 4|cQz# I b M5X45 BOLT, CQ2 M5X45

725 060681212 41s51 > F437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
118-P34-406

32




33

118-P34-501

1-14

118-P34-518




N . $t0ziifi4& 23R8 / Synchronizer / Synchronisator

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY AT NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 548666001 1orrvor14sz SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 2|(+~04axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 $38080001 NP EP YA VER MAGNET ASSY, D

5 $38082001 pA VAV Ry B % A7 A7 2 MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|9 ~2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

7 025680132 3|lES>¥HRI437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
118-P34-501
P. 71> b EARBI{F / Printed circuit board mechanism

REF.NO. CODE [qTv B Ad NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 549479001 HEE X YA/ MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1 $29019000 4|1CV54640P IC:M54640P

1-2 $43178000 6|PHAH 7 5 PCI231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231

1-3 093650008 1|CMOSIC74HCO8F IC :74HCO8F

1-4 093650032 1|CMOSIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2[BIPIC74LSO9F IC:74LS09F-T

1-6 $49484000 8|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2

1-7 $49485000 8| MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2

1-8 $49471000 6 |MOSFETFK185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK185M-12

1-9 $38155000 3|MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306

1-10 $50645000 1 |MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307

1-11 $49486000 1 |MOSFET25J222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25J222

1-12 U32744000 1 |DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

1-13 0A4301005 | 31|++~H% 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 $48578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — KV % GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE
1-15 Y51030150 1|4 1) C50B103 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER 508103
118-P34-518

34



Q1. 3ar FO—JbAKRy £ XB% / Control box mechanism

1-26-19

1-5 1-4 1-8 1.7 1.6 1-10

1208 et gty (5t
e

Q 1-26-2 9_—1-26-7

L 80 o 0 1-26-3 U];—wee
1-26-10—/&0':": 5 0047%

e lo = === == 1.26.8

}igf_yfﬂ ° —~c 1 64

7\

1-26-13

|
1-26-11

[2) am — o
-96-
1 18 1-26-20

&

35

118-P34-502




Q1.2> bA— WKy 7 AR/ Control box mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Ad NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 549467001 e VAP BOX ASSY

1-1 $49468001 1FeHyokvg R POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 $49469001 HEEPZ NAVANEY e SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB

1-3 $49470001 1|Fxvo224 BOX COVER

1-4 $38093000 R ] HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0A5401206 2| +F+~H¥% 34X12D08 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2123+ ba NUT, 2 M4

1-7 $47692000 1loC77o®—-4293 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 0A5403006 2| +F~HY U 34X3008 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1]+ XY 24x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2| +F Y7 34X1208 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 542260000 17 rswa—Fa3s7 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 1er¥aF o Fa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 1fE—-2F4ra-FK POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 1Hr—rFr5a—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 $38110000 1|PERA—F POWER HARNESS

1-16 $11949000 fdaivoa RUBBER BUSH

1-17 S00554000 | 17|%k— k6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-18 $31760000 2|cKSY 5 > 7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L

1-19 $43275000 6|3— K357 WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

1-20 $43276000 4|3 - K% 5> 7 WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 $43277000 13- K25 > 7wWsanNs CORD CLAMP, WS4NS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ b5 =2 4x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-23 $38116000 HEy o732 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 549938000 1EevI>o—+ INSULATION SHEET

1-26 549939001 1|Foro %oy 3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-26-1 $43177000 1[IcmA3830 IC, :MA3830

1-26-2 $43184000 2|PH#H 7 5PC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923

1-26-3 549586000 2| MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1941

1-26-4 $55473000 1|SIDPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F

1-26-5 $38203000 1{SBDYGB02C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R

1-26-6 $38201000 2|78 24 v14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 1|s7 7 v iDsa362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 $49071000 1 |DBRD25XB60 DIODEBRIDGE, :25XB60

1-26-9 $38205000 115> €2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B8182
1-26-10 $38206000 1|5 >C638B272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 543175000 1|+ 5> ZETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA159

1-26-12 $43176000 1|+ 5> RETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199

1-26-13 $43181000 1|2 1 LETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC

1-26-14 $38208000 1|RYJW1AFSNDC5V RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V

1-26-15 153242000 2|E2—X6A FUSE, 6A

1-26-16 S08030000 1|k 2 —X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB

1-26-17 $48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 0A4301005 8|+ F~NH¥ 4 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|PCBE1a - F HARNESS, PCB ;E1

1-26-20 543187000 1|pCcBE2O - K HARNESS, PCB ,E2

1-26-21 $49472000 14— 324%6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 $55404000 1|PROME I ¥3 4 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

10-1 UA4817000 1|MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001

1 $53032000 1|PROM-IM? X PROM ASSY, IM

1141 $38143000 1 [cmosLsizzcs12 CMOS LS|, 27C512

12 228475000 1A yvonre F1.9%x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-P34-502

7 RV AW TV A EIRE TENIRE ET & ERBUVELBRHI —KX Aoty PCE2THEUET.
77 When ordering parts which have an asterisk (:i:) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

36



Q1.ar bka—JbiKv & XB8{% / Control box mechanism

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14

15 1-4 1-8

1-7

' === 1 {93

&

@:,__J_=,=|F°O== = \:, °§ OE ——=2
O OF oo oL
] |
O O
= Oo 1-26-2
O, 2 0 1-26-3
1-26-10—-@301:’ § 0o
1.26-5— > T o~ © oo © F_]
1-26-4 ——— B
W,
a1
o i o am = 2o
1.26-13 1.26-11 1-26-16 2 1.26.20

1-6 1-10

———1-26-9

—1-26-17

A B

37

118-P34-502



Q1.2 rA—WIKy 7 ZAM{&R/ Control box mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY AL NAME OF PARTS RV

<A > <For Export>

20 $38352101 2|17 o 5%5SNILaHhD Y LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EHA> <For Japan only >

21 $38353101 | 2|54 %5An7  |eeeeeeeeees

54 $55627001 1M A LABEL, IM
<=43200V,220VH > <For " 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >

H-1 $55414001 1NEVY2ZI92:A1-P BOX SET, A1-P ;3-P. 200/220V
< #38220V,230VH > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230VAC ">

H-2 $55415001 1|EY 92 RU 9 2A2-P BOX SET, A2-P;1-P. 220/230V
<H#18100VH > <For Japan only >

H-3 $55416001 e Tk LAt - (S —
< H#iB110V,120VH > <For " 1-Phase 110V & 120VAC ">

H-4 $55417001 1|FxY 97XV 9 2B2-P BOXSET, B2-P;1-P. 110V AC
<=#8415VA > <For " 3-Phase 415VAC" >

H-5 $55418001 1lFxY222v%992 2C1-P BOXSET, C1-P ;3-P. 415V AC
<=#1380VH > <For " 3-Phase 380V AC"“ >

H-6 $55419001 1NFEVI RIS 2C2-P BOX SET, C2-P ;3-P. 380V AC
< H#18240VAH > <For " 1-Phase 240V AC " >

H-7 $55420001 1|ExY 7RI 2C3-P BOX SET, C3-P;1-P. 240V AC
<=#8400VH > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC" >

H-8 $55421001 1KY ZAUYH Y ZE-P BOX SET, E-P ;3-P. 400V AC
< #15230VA > <For " 1-Phase 230VAC“ >

H-9 $55422001 1RV RV Y 2FP BOX SET, F-P;1-P. 230V AC

118-P34-502

%5 RMEIZ 3 AV TV A BB E JENIEE 3 & IMELELHRAN—X Aoty bEAE-THYET.
¥¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (**) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

38



Q2. 3 kA—-JVAK v £ XB8E% / Control box mechanism

< =43200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< i18220V,230VR / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

3-2-2

3-2-2

3-3-2

2-3

[ 9as 231
l
=

R
| 234235239

" * 72 a># &K/ OPTION PARTS "

< =#3400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

39

118-P34-502




Q2.2 kB — Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY kA NAME OF PARTS RM]
<=48200V,220VH > <For " 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
2-1 $38112001 1|Foroswoia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 HFrsiNna-Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-1-2 $38133000 1Ferra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 113P# 2 SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2{tvIr 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 21/54 > 4M150 BINDER, M150
<#13100VA > <For Japan only>
2-2 538114000 1|Fo/Frswy ig 0 femmemememeeeeeeeees
2-2-1 $38115000 1|F>4INa—FkB  [emmemeeemeeeeeees
2-2-2 $38118000 1|#Fr5ra-Fravs+rae e
2-2-3 J02657001 13ptoswg#17 fesemeemeeememeeneeee
2-2-4 224514001 2evzeas e
2-2-5 218859001 251 8MI50 | emeemememeeeees
<=48415V,380VH > <For " 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 538117000 1|FoHrswi3c POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 538115000 1|F>4>INa-FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 1|Frsra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1|3P o sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2ty a4 INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2[/51 > 4gm150 BINDER, M150
< #1§220V,230VH > <For ” 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC"”>
2-4 547592000 1|74 >sw7 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|F-4>iNa- KA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-4-2 547595000 1\Fo4ra-raiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 113rp o sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2levzo 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2|51 > 5mis0 BINDER, M150
<#43110V,120V,240VH > <For “ 1-Phase 110V,120V & 240V AC ">
2-7 547594000 1|Fvswy3a P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 1F 4> INa—- KB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 547595000 1|Fr4yra-raiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1{3p 2 sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2{€vzra4 INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2|/5 1~ 4mi150 BINDER, M150
<H#i8220V,230VH <For ” 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=43200V,220VA > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
3-1 538123000 1aaNa o529 3 AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN
<#43100V,110V,120VA > <For ” 1-Phase 100V,110V & 120V AC" >
3-2 549473000 1A H b5 2BV 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 R D N 2 4 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 538126000 1|acINa = F ACHARNESS, IN
<#18240V, <For " 1-Phase 240V AC
=43400V,415V,380VH > 3-Phase 400V,415V & 380V AC" >
3-3 $49475000 1ArHho b5 RCT7 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 1|Avhr 32 2C CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1]lacNa = F ACHARNESS, IN
118-P34-502

40




Q2.3ar bO—JViKv £ XB{% / Control box mechanism

< =#200V,220VA / For ""3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< ¥48220V,230VH / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

—— # — — —— -
' 2_2_3 2'2‘1
|

e

2-2-4 2-2-5 2-2-_2J

3-22 3.4

< =48415V,380VA / For ""3-Phase 415V & 380V AC" >

" #*7> a8/ OPTION PARTS "

< =#3400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

B8—52

41

118-P34-502




Q2.3> rE =Ky 7 AEF/Control box mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS RMY
<200V,220V,230VLI5 A > <Except for “ 200V,220V & 230V AC" >
4 018061436 4|7 +kI Fex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 BleSH¥H2F1IE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 41124 b6 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 4|83 ¥H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
"F7oa B&" ” OPTION PARTS “
<=+3400VH > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC ">
2-5 $38120000 1> 4> INa— KE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN
40 540635001 /14X 7140243087 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< H#1g230VH > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC“ >
2-6 $43188000 1|F> /2 INa—KF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F;IN
3-4 $43201000 1|lacina— KF AC HARNESS, F;IN
40-1 540616001 1N/ 1X7LEEMCT 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< #8230V, =+H400VA > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 540620000 I EFACE N & SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6| +F ~NY4 24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1|eEmIa 7 ESD-SR-15 EM! CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 $40622000 1{emIa 7ESD-SR-25 EM! CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 21815V 7L BEAD BAND, L=200
46 540621000 3|EMIT 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 540622000 2|EMIT 7 ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5la145v 7L BEAD BAND, L=200
49 540623000 1{eEmMIa 7 TR-40-27 EM! CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1|+ ~XH¥% 24X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1MesHHZxFLI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
52 021400106 1l+v b1 248 NUT, 1 M4
118-P34-502

42



R . Z2JEB34% / Air pressure mechanism

___‘\____
\
@P%S

43

118-P34-514




. Z2[ER81% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RMY
1-1 543687001 1fr10>F2-JR AIRTUBE, AR-1A L= 1450
1-2 543687002 14052 -7R AIRTUBE, AR-1B L= 1450
1-3 543688001 1lrrarvFa-JL AIR TUBE, AR-2A L= 1350
1-4 543688002 110 Fa2-7L AIRTUBE, AR-2B L= 1350
3-1 $53118001 1|+1o>F2-7 AIRTUBE, RV-3A L= 1600
3-2 $53118002 1l+1orFa1-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600
1 149796001 1Tak—2N+7V% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
1 $08178000 2|75 Fuv-a BRANCH, UY-4
12 504897000 217574 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 3478 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
20 052501205 2|F~a/8xEF5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 2113+ kS NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2|+ VILEYT R 81X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
23 148847001 2|95 % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
24 $12212000 1R /N1 502908 SPIRAL, 2905
25 228475000 2|4V 7782 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
700 551854209 1179107307 3 VALVE ASSY, 3A
700-1 $31551209 1NN FRUY 1523 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE
700-2 509318101 1M1o79L-—2 INTEGRATER
700-3 540628000 1|FE=nrsn71/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4
700-4 509228000 HER A=V F2 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
700-5 544748001 1lzP==k K3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
700-6 543683001 3|1F>Tn7 SOLENOID VALVE
700-7 518415101 6[/\—71=F>Q4M5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
700-8 543682100 1IN FN—%2ZAX27 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
700-8-1 $12404000 2|04 nxn07azxs 48 VALVE CONNECTOR
700-9 062302506 2|+~ 13X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
700-10 028030242 2152 HH %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
700-11 025030232 2|eSHHZFII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
700-12 540629000 2L =vyan BARREL NIPPLE
700-13 $23880000 21T 7-7275- AIR MUFFLER
700-14 543686000 1|lpTz VK174 ELBOW, PT 1/4
700-15 543696100 1isnin—-zz2x12 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
700-15-1 544746100 1y asnrninin-x2z VALVE HARNESS
700-15-2 544750100 1y 1 h1Fn—3% 228V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
700-17 540622000 1 |EMI 7 ESD-SR-25 EM! CORE, ESD-SR-25
700-18 149809000 12145V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
700-19 544287000 1|7 -2+t >1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050
700-20 0A5400806 1|+ ~¥ % 24X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
118-P34-514

a4




S . WIKRMBIGR / Power supply equipment mechanism

| 7/0 ji; 16 17
[ 0
gl
45

118-P34-515




S . Wik mA% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS |
1 $48587000 AV & T O A PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 548589000 R VAV & B R A PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3-1 155055001 4|7 +K I | axas BOLT, SOCKET M4X45
3-2 018402522 4|7 FE I b 4x25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25
4 552907000 2|3—- Kk F#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
5 0A5401006 2|~/ % EF4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
6 $53136000 1Nry Ty 7—%3 SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD AIR
6-1 $44665000 1%yt HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X
6-2 544665001 1%t Yt HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y
7 546476001 21> hFT SENSOR BRACKET
8 062300806 2|+ ~2a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
10 552907000 22— FHRLE#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
1 0A5401006 2|~/ kEF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 625010000 3|1/40>% 5> 7NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
13 062670512 3|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
14-1 $38144100 IER S U PAPE VA SOLENOID ASSY, TR
14-2 $38146000 12 %2 23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R
14-3 $38147000 1|l=—952-7F5 MARK TUBE, 5
16 538148000 17—t GROUND WIRE, 1
17 0A5400806 1| ++~Y¥% 34x8D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
18 $49464000 RSP PER WA SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER
21 549465012 PELE U E=E R T A CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E SF
22 228475000 1y v 28 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
25 218859001 1731 > £ M150 BINDER, M150
30 149287000 al+so> 93527 CORD HOLDER, 7N
3N 0A5400806 4|+ F+~Y 7 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
32 $00480000 12— FFRLF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
33 0A5400806 1{+F~¥% 24x8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
34 500480000 2|0-FRF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 0A5400806 2| +F ~NH¥% 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
40 $55629001 1MNryFRAYFT 3 HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 $55630001 1l=1v021VF73 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 $38744001 121V F1anx SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 $55632001 121V F51 SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|+~a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 1|2a-Kx¥zx CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1|+ ~2aMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40-7 062401216 1|+~ amaxi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
40-8 026040236 1es¥Hx34%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 1 A~N=—H— SPACER
40-10 021400106 11+v r12 24 NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2|F~2/8%ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 1{a— KR F#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0A5401006 1|~/ E54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
502 062300612 4|+ ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
503 549482000 1emOY 7sWh—227 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
503-1 $32335100 1{SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
503-2 549466000 1|EMSW/A =% X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
504 $37057001 1EMRAYFAA-H3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
700 541202151 11 ensStvL/18s3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
701 062300612 2|+ ~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
702 228475000 2|48 K£1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
703 $55432000 1724 n=—Fayr4n—-x%2x RELAY HARNESS, WIPER
704 $55433000 1123 x%3191-02P1 CONNECTOR:3191-02P1
118-P34-515

46




T . #4E/ 3 JVB3R / Operation panel mechanism

47

118-P34-530



T. 82E/N 2 JUB{&R / Operation pane! mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $55405001 I VArA ZAL P27 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1 $56522000 v ynzezrrsi FILM, OPERATION PANEL

1-2 $51801001 1zt sz PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2-1 $29023000 5|LEDGL9P040 LED, ;GL9P040

1-2-2 $30260002 8|swDP1-100 SWITCH, DP1-100 ;GRAY

1-2-3 U34870001 2|DIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSP08

1-2-4 $38104000 1|T > 32— 4 EVQVEMFO1 ENCODER, EVQVEMFO1

1-2-5 417382001 1|{PKB24SC-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601

1-3 543226000 1|FoD/N =% 2 FDD HARNESS

1-4 $55402000 1Inzna-FKs3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-5 0A5400805 1|+ +~4%¥% 24x808 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 4|+ F X4 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 $43237100 1|PROM/NZ LY 3 PROM ASSY, PANEL

1-8 $02907000 1|v=z3 KNOB

1-9 $43224000 1]3.5FDD FDD, 3.5

1-10 543225000 2{FDDAN—Y SPACER, FDD

1-11 0A4300605 4|+ F~NH %7 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 4 vF~BYE3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 $43228000 1l7845va-kps s PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2|+ ~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-15 542653000 3|3 7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, ;TFC-23-11-14

1-16 149809000 a{a145U7L BEAD BAND, L =200

1-17 008400604 8|+ > X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-18 $36008009 1 nznaans- SIDE COVER, ;PANEL

1-19 107321009 142476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

1-20 107017001 1Finz¥rx WASHER, SPRING WAVE

2 543236009 vy nzaksa OPERATION PANEL BASE

3 $43674000 1y voara CUSHION, A

4 $43675000 3lvv3ars CUSHION, B

5 $25634101 3|7+ K k5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65

6 025050236 6leESH¥HRFLYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

7 018081636 1|7+KL F8xie BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16

8 $10408000 196y-+ RUBBER SHEET

9 021500106 613+ bs NUT, 1 M5
118-P34-530

48



U1l. BEtBEFR / Foot switch pedal mechanism

1-3-1-14

1-3-1-13

~
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
l
|
|
|
\

0%

1-3-71-3-8 1-3-9

1-3-10 1-3-11 1-3-12 | @ 1:3:2
4 1
<L .

118-P34-651

49




U1 . B5tRB31% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY EoxA NAME OF PARTS Y|

1-3 $51846101 2L 7Y F3swEY b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET, 3

1-3-1 $51847101 12L 27 F3SWT 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY, 3

1-3-1-1 549669100 217V RAFELT LY 3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-3-1-2 549672001 1|24 5w > PIN

1-3-1-3 $38168001 1\Pyoayiiz SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-3-1-4 $38169201 2|7V kswi 148 SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH

1-3-1-5 004400603 4+ 4S5 axT4x6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-3-1-6 $38170001 217V AT RINR SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-3-1-7 $54650000 1oL 7Y r3sWN=—2 27 2 FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 2-P/3

1-3-1-7-1 $54691000 2L > 7Y F3SWA— % X FOOT SW HARNESS, 2-P/3

1-3-1-7-2 $36260000 3| A1V FVXEL KA MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON

1-3-1-8 062301205 2|+ ~33x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-3-1-9 228475000 8|rvvuyii K19%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-3-1-10 $51451000 217V kAFL FOOT PEDAL

1-3-1-11 $49673000 AL ¥ % =R PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL

1-3-1-12 $49674001 2121 YFFH TN 2 SPRING, PLATE

1-3-1-13 $38177001 217V bAFNT Y SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-3-1-14 048050346 4| + A JES RETAINING RING, E5

1-3-1-15 052400606 4~/ 2k T4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-3-1-16 025040236 2|leS¥HxFaY4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-3-1-17 117936001 8ldnt>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-3-1-18 $38180000 13z 21721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-3-1-19 $38060000 1ax742%+Y718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-3-1-20 546694000 2|2— K7V L 1KRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A

1-3-1-21 062302506 2|+~ 33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-3-2 $38178101 2|7V FSWY YT 2A SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-3-3 $38179101 2|7V bSWI UL 5C SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-3-4 018082536 4|7+ k8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-3-5 028080246 Az Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-3-6 025080236 dleSHH2F1I8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-3-7 018501036 4|7+ £ I b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-3-8 028050246 A2 H x2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-3-9 025050236 MeSHHrFIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

1-3-10 018401236 4|7+ KL hax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-3-11 028040246 Q| xH i x2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-3-12 025040236 AleSHYHRF194 WASHER, PLAINM 4
118-P34-651

50




U2 . BitiRBaR (72 3 »8B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

" #7723 &k / OPTION PARTS "

2-1
!

< ## A% / For supply parts >

T

118-P34-651

51



U2 . BEARRSIR (+ 7 3 3 > 885 / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P 1 NAME OF PARTS R

“+7va B " ” OPTION PARTS “

2 546131001 1|24~ 7Y rswtY hOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 546132001 11247 FSW7 20P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 $46133001 1|swo T o1 SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 $46134001 1|7V bswL/i— FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 1Fgx2794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1e5¥HzFa%8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-1-5 101268002 117 r7.94 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 $46135001 1|7 bswing SPRING, EXTENSION

2-1-7 546136000 17y bsWHA—F X7 20P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

2-1-8 UD2390001 4|+ ~N+€ L Z3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20

2-19 025030236 2leSHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

2-1-10 021300206 2[2va+v k3 NUT,2 M3

2-1-1 052400806 2|~/ ES4X8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

2-1-12 500480000 1|a—FkLg#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2|=EY % U55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

2-3 200190001 3|27y TN STAPLE

2-4 501603009 1NAYIFHF734427 % TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 501199003 HENEY LR TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 BB N - ) TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 2(7z123997 BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 21734859 95h35 - COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2| b8X22 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 2anvF+v b8 NUT, M8

2-4-7 028080240 2|/52 4 %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2|ES¥HXFLI8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

2-5 142656001 HoHouss CHAIN ASSY
<#HiIeHER> <For Supply parts >

3 549443000 12> 52 b17036441 CONTACT, ;170364-1

118-P34-651

52




V. ByHEBAGR / Power table

W.70053—B% (47 3> m&)/ Programmer (Option parts)

118-P34-652

" 47> 388/ OPTION PARTS "

53

118-P34-942




V. By H&r8#% / Power table

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 103647001 1|lamE-%4307 3 MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM

2 $53055100 1imn—2223 HARNESS ASSY, IM

118-P34-652
W. 70455 < —B%k(+ 7> 3 > 8%&)/Programmer (Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 543249001 1l7n95=-42 PROGRAMMER ASSY

1-1 543250000 1l7n95=-vx74 TOP COVER, ;:PROGRAMMER
1-2 $43251000 1l7n95=-v474 LOWER COVER, ;PROGRAMMER
1-3 $43252000 I E T I T SPACER, ;KEYBOARD

1-4 $43253000 I EEE S PN RUBBER SHEET, ; KEYBOARD
1-5 543254000 1#-K-—FK>—1t KEYBOARD SHEET

1-6 037301015 4lvF~2Y E3X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-7 $43255000 1|conss- LCD COVER

1-8 543256000 1|Leo LCD

1-9 543257000 1|lecoayroni—5— INVERTER, LCD

1-10 037200615 | 40|vr+~%vE>2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6
1-11 $43271000 1lonss5=-<%%vraA MAGNET, A

1-12 $43272000 1lon95=-<45%v 8 MAGNET, B

1-13 037300615 6|vF~zYEL3X6 SCREW 3X6

1-14 543267000 1l7895v-a-¢ PROGRAMMER HARNESS

1-15 543268000 Hrorn—a-n-x%2 INVERTER HARNESS

1-16 $43270000 1|2 - K 7Y Y 2KRS1 CORD BUSH, ;KR51

1-17 543981000 2l7095=-vann- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-18 $43259001 1lonys=xnr s PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

1-19 543269000 1|lprOM7 B Y577 2 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY

"x*7yaBa" ” OPTION PARTS ”
2 $40621000 1 |[EMID 7 ESD-$R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 1124145V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
<HRER > <For Area limitation>

50 $52582001 1|xr1x>7 12095 ~P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
118-P34-942

54




Z . <+ B8{% / Accessories

ﬁmlm’

SIMIRC

" #4738/ OPTION PARTS "

P

55

118-P34-910




Z . 1@ S5aRd1% / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RV
4 $38039209 HATN> 23 OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 $38040209 Hranne OILPAN
4-2 154467001 1ntasvy7 DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2[vrAazves3xi2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 1|7 2 e Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100
5 109714000 5|7 % NAIL
6 114486002 1RUA15—21 OILER
9 143882001 2{rmIEry HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ rxxTs95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $49603000 | 2|rwFErvwran RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 | 4|v % NAIL
14 122991001 1l7v2e>ky 7490 ACCESSORY BAG
16 3|xEs BOBBIN
17 it 13oonyss NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 510208001 11k nney <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
18-2 $10208002 11 knney <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
18-3 $10208003 e konney <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=0.6>
19 $38045109 1{zv3543 HEAD REST ASSY
20 549604000 | 2|t FmsdL RUBBER
21 109714000 | 2|v =% NAIL
22 114483002 1|RUx45-93 OILER ASSY
23 $55663001 HESOE YR OIL TANK ASSY
25 149173001 1Hens 923793 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3
26 142443001 1% 27219x52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1|25 %7 3.4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1|%> %7 255x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1|2an+ex7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|z /v +8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1|2 F10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
33 142721001 1en s &m 213 ALLEN WRENCH 3
34 118064001 1|l6n 2 £H2nFa HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 $02763402 1|4 h254147 320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
35-1 $51283001 2[mHrys SPOOL STAND BASE
35-2 150182000 | 2|z7-n=v b SPOOL MAT
35-3 $51282001 2lz7-novoar SPOOL CUSHION
35-4 $02777001 1{n"17D2 €Y IB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B
35-4-1 150206002 1leS5¥%%16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-4-2 $38648001 1len 2+ husB NUT, U5/8-28
35-4-3 150174000 1a5uxvy7 COLUMN CAP
35-4-4 $01005000 | 2|1 r257a4 RUBBER WASHER
35-4-5 $02747101 14 rh 5 SPRING
35-5 $40640001 1asans784v7v% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-5-1 150174000 1asuxvryz COLUMN CAP
35-6 156112003 1lasunt70 COLUMN PIPE, D
35-7 150173003 1lasav3a1rb COLUMN JOINT
35-8 521798001 21z -nz2veyr SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-8-1 150179002 | 2|{zx7-nT 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-8-2 028050246 | 2|/sx¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-8-3 021500106 | 2[1>2+ Vs NUT, 1 M5
35-9 502778002 1z —nkra-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-10 $02786002 1laLyrnssH-v32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-10-1 $02787002 1lzLy Ens#H-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-10-2 150183000 | 2|4 rasnHi—-44 THREAD HANGER BASE
35-10-3 142990001 2[aLyrIvya THREAD BUSH
35-11 $40641001 1Hr7-ns2254Y A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-11-1 021500106 | 4f1>2+V s NUT, 1 M5
118-P34-910

OHEROMPMEREETSILNHNET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

56




Z . /B &k Bk / Accessories

{67-1-7 )
| %y o 67.16
[67-1-3 L &\‘ﬁ |

" *7> 388 / OPTION PARTS "

o

91

jgz

57

118-P34-910




Z . {1+ SRR / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
35-11-2 062501406 1|>~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-3 062503506 1|3~ 2amsx35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-11-4 062501406 2|+ ~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-5 026050136 2leS¥H 24455 WASHER, PLAINS 5
51 144226001 1 by FHii= HEAD COVER
52 146256001 Alyvvarnry CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 417w yav CUSHION
54 500617000 4lFE L >abhF— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 4|h 49 %K +6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 81>+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 AeSH¥H2HI16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
58 032461606 2|+ TIEYT X TA5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
59 $38044001 1leroxvx HINGE PRESSER
64 541222101 INAVE RS %k d: THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
67 549602201 1| P1H-FEYIC EYE GUARD SET, C
67-1 544493101 P14 Hh-Fks 3 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-1-1 544483001 1|Famneys HINGE ASSY
67-1-2 544485001 1| P1H-K EYE GUARD
67-1-3 061660806 2|% 5 3318-40x8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
67-1-4 021660102 2(#v r1223.18 NUT, 1SM3.18
67-1-5 026030232 2|leS5¥Hx34H%3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
67-1-6 544486101 1PAH-FRNET—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
67-1-7 062670512 2|#~a357-a0%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
67-2 062671016 2|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
70 555633001 N ESEE P SWITCHING PLATE
71 032422003 2|+ 7IEY R T8.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<BEMH> <For Japan only >
75-1 $55311001 GV FAT Y - ESS i
<HiHHA> <For Export>
75-2 $55311002 AN PAS TV 2 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
76 062401006 2{F+~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
96 543273000 1|3.54 51 72HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD
97 509989000 1|7ovEe-4-2 FLOPPY CASE
98 $42658000 1354 FYI2ASNN INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
101 508030000 1|Ge 22— X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1|lez-26A FUSE, 6A
103 $48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
920 018405032 2|7+ K +axso BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
921 021400102 2(+v b1 NUT, 1 M4
"ATa R ” OPTION PARTS ”
15 $06706001 1Myvast1n SILICONE OIL
91 542890001 1775734y x PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
92 032422003 2|+ TIEY X T8.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
93 0B1351606 2|+ %5 E735X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
118-P34-910

ORBERDPMBEET I EHFHYNET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

58




Sp. fHERIERR—5E%K / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

TRBERSARINTOETOTELEVARICTER LS,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORP ADBEIL, LK3-B430EBFMILHI LV E#BTT. YO MR, BAS-311ETOYSARBF I LV & #BTT,
©lIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¢ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4k REY B BEY
o Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
& materials materials materials
Part name
(J-53) *
$t7ViR (22.2) (22.6)
Needle hole p'a;e - S49980-001 FM S10212-101 E
(E-24)
K > 4 —2 48 Bobbin 159610-301 A 152690-401 B
case assy A\ frrrrereeeereeeeeeeeee e oy
S15902-401 LA
(E-24-1) T
REVr—BERILR|  154339-101 A 154340-101 B
s TeNSIONSPING frED | -----=meemmmmemmoemmsmmemmme e b
: @ S$16074-101 LA *
(E-242) """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" *
R EVo—Rithal 134341-001
: Screw ................................................................................................... .;,- J
' ® S$16492-101 LA
;‘i-E--_-é-4-;-3-j“.-.-.-_.----. .................................................................................................... ;-
ZRERIE 1T 159612-001 A 154342-001 B
s SPring, anti-spin o feeeeemeee e e * ;
: g S15667-001 LA
' &
(E-25) *
N =g 159613-051 154663-001 B
Bobbin B Bl e e
@@ S44633-001 LAN
(E-22) *
1] 152685-903 A 152687-902 B
Shuttle hook AR\ [---remmeemee e e — ]
assy, wibox @ S15662-992 LA S15663-991 LB
(E-21) * *
AKHsE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152686-101 B
)
)
(G-14) * *
REF(Ih
Spring,tension E 104525-001 107606-001 S06548-001 C
(G-10) * *
FEY (Fh
145519-001 144588-001 B

Thread take-up /77,
spring (%

118-P34-Sp




Sp. {H#BIERR—TER / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

L4 P E¥ HEEY
Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
LR materials materials materials
Part name
(G-25) * T *
SHEREREN
Thread guide, ;n-bar
@ S41222-101 8B 502438-001 A $02439-001 B
e A B
(Z-17) * * ¥
% ¢ |
Needle assy
107415-414 $37928-419 145646-425
®20) | x| x| ¥
gﬁ’r
Needle DPx5 #14 DPX17NY #19 DPx17 #25
' 107415-014 S$37928-019 145646-025
(C3-200-1, 200-2)
A 434E SF-2R
Work clamp $46544-001
@ 434E SF-2L
$46545-001
(C3-100)
- IF 7
Feed plat
*° . - 434E SF-2 -
S44942-001

118-P34-Sp




Ga. ¥'— Z8&—E X / Gauge parts List

<I—-IB@R;>

AT DT-IBRBICFROGOBBYET, MR EEVRIE. LTOHEADEICAYET,

R ERUR
< Gauge parts >

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
- Work clamps and feed plate

1

2 3 4
R 153493-001 S23377-001 (519) S27836-001 (895) 156085-001 (M)
L 153498-001 S23378-001 (519) S27837-001 (895) 156086-001 (M)
(C3-210-1, =
210-2 o[ ° el e
) 2 Alk o ” Jill o t ( e
b d .
Work clamp 103 51 87 18
(C3-110) 153503-001 523379-001 (519) 523838-001 (895) 156087-001 (M)
‘ o
R YR 15 3 1 e 1 ST w18 '8
r B | Kckes rbos [ ST Ao [ST] Kokdos
103
5 6 7
R 156082-001 (L) 156088-001 (S) 544940-001 (434E SF)

L 156083-001 (L)

156089-001 (S)

544941-001 (434E SF)

61

(C3-210-1, (C3-210-7-1,
210-2) 210-7-2) [o1lTo]
|z, g ”,—:’"’ [Te)
Work clamp - =
23 12
= Y I
124
©3-110) 156084-001 (L) 156090-001 (S) S43990-001 (A) | S43991-001 (B) [ S43992-001 (C)
(C3-302)
U5 ” " A:t=05
Feed plate '8 E::tg 1 g:#, B:t=1.0
-U:’: 06 —m-\—_l:o,z C:t=20
[To— =T
(C3-905) ¥'—<48434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2
S54984-001
[RARERR RYUIRKRL / Screw
/ Home position standard plate
O O
+ —— + % g
f—t
+'+
+ —— +
118-P34-Ga




Ga . ¥'— UER—¥ % / Gauge parts List
(J-53) §t74R / Needle hole plate

A | S10211-001 |AF| S51449-001 | BZ| S41013-001 D | S29997-001 | E | S10212-101 [ED| $30925-001

1.6 21.6 ) o4 210

) . Be. : 22.6 ?_3_.:11
Pl S R« (el ;I- o Il {28 ! 3

( M e 02.6
/ For Heavy

-weight materials )

M | S34348-001

F | S10213-001 |FD| S30926-001 |FM| S49980-001 | H | $30450-001 | L | 525127-001
210 e4.7 6.5
@22 ‘ 022 o2 23.3 l‘g_aﬂ
ﬂl‘“ I 7 SRS H— = =
|3 = - -2 t2.8 —( 128
+ ( PEmAER .
/ For Medium
-weight materials )

3 | 540217-001

=]
=)

N
06
23

el
It

2.8

118-P34-Ga




Wa. §#5 5 ~JL/ Warning labels

Y& S NIV / Warning labels

Label, grounding

fa44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
Romerer ci =
A serres BES~L A 40X 64 | S38353-101
|2 EsE
A DANGER/AGEFAHR | A DANGER A PELIGRO
/4\- it [ nlE L ’ Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 45X 118 S$38352-101
| PEAENRESHT | ;In SAJ - 40 X 64
LA\ e | BIEEES AL - 7 $38350-001
| I—
Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 S38349-001
! = ~N =8 1
T high teiq); 20 13X20 | J03663-001
D | PE v —
PE b 2 75X125 | $37059-001
— '?—
@ 7 A z ¢ 12 S37060-001

118-P34-050

e




#35| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 40 510208001 |J -46 26 527838001 |C3 -110-3 14
Q2 -2-2-3 40 zZ -1841 56 Ga -C3-110 61
Q2 -2-3-3 40 510208002 |J -46 26 $29019000 [P - 1-1 34
Q2 -2-4-3 40 Z -18-2 56 $29023000 |T -1-2-1 48
Q2 -2-7-3 40 510208003 |J -46 26 $29997001 | Ga -J-53 62
J03647001 |V -1 54 Z -18-3 56 530033001 {J -22-3 26
J03663001 |Wa 63 510209101 }J -48 26 M -5-3 32
500480000 |S -32 46 510210201 |J -49 28 530260002 |T -1-2-2 48
S -34 46 510211001 | Ga -J-53 62 530450001 | Ga -J-53 62
u2 -2-1-12 52 $10212101 | Ga -J-53 62 530925001 |Ga -J-53 62
500554000 | Q1 -1-17 36 Sp -J-53 59 530926001 | Ga -)-53 62
500617000 |Z -54 58 510213001 | Ga -J-53 62 $31012001 |D -717 16
500705001 |J -47 26 510371001 |D -723 16 $31013001 {D -718 16
S01005000 |Z -35-4-4 56 510372100 |D -724 16 531032001 |G -13 22
501199003 | U2 - 2-4-1 52 $10377101 §C2 -91-3 12 531551209 {R -700-1 44
501603009 {U2 -2-4 52 510378101 |C2 -91-4 12 $31760000 | Q1 -1-18 36
501998001 |L -8 30 510408000 {7 -8 48 $32235001 {J ~-18 26
502269001 |B1 -22 4 510469001 |G -18 22 $32335100 |S -503-1 46
502354001 |J -24 26 510478000 {F -10 20 $33251001 |D -790 16
M -3 32 511244001 |J -52 28 534348001 | Ga -J-53 62
502429101 {E -14-2 18 511949000 | Q1 - 1-16 36 534883001 |L -1 30
502438001 |G -25-3 22 $12212000 |R -24 44 534986000 |F - 11 20
Sp -G-25 60 512404000 JR -700-8-1 44 $36008009 |T -1-18 48
502439001 |G -25-4 22 512441001 |G -33 22 $36260000 | U1 -1-3-1-7-2 | 50
Sp -G-25 60 512668001 |K -703 30 $37057001 |S -504 46
502445001 |A -701 2 $12699000 |G - 11 22 $37059001 [Wa 63
502652001 |J -7 26 513385001 |K -702 30 537060001 [ Wa 63
502654001 |J -8-1 26 $13399001 |D -727 16 $37147109 |K -708 30
502747101 |Z -35-4-5 56 515662992 |Sp -E-22 59 537148109 | K -710 30
502763402 |Z -35 56 515663991 |Sp -E-22 59 $37806109 |K -514 30
502777001 |Z -35-4 56 515667001 |Sp -E-24-3 59 $37915009 |A -12 2
502778002 |Z -35-9 56 515902401 |Sp -E-24 59 537928019 |Sp -B-26 60
502786002 {Z -35-10 56 516074101 |Sp - E-24-1 59 $37928419 |Sp -Z-17 60
502787002 |Z -35-10-1 56 516290001 {E -23 18 $37932101 |C1 -1-5 8
502907000 |{T -1-8 48 516492101 |Sp -E-24-2 59 Cc1 -7-2 8
503677001 |D -728 16 517871101 |D -708 16 $37933001 {C1 -1-6 8
503800001 |C2 -91-19 12 518093100 jF -26 20 c1-73 8
504897000 jR -12 44 Z -44 56 $37934001 |C1 -2 8
504905000 | M -722-2 32 518415101 {R -700-7 44 537940001 |C1 -23 8
506548001 |Sp -G-14 59 C2 -91-18 12 $37942000 | C1 -27 8
506706001 |Z ~-15 58 $19748001 |L -5 30 $37944000 |C1 -28 8
$07333001 |F -2 20 L -12 30 537978251 |E -5 18
507456000 |F -3 20 M -8 32 $37983001 |F -6 20
508030000 |Z -101 58 520164001 JA -28 2 $37986000 |F -25 20
Q1 -1-26-16 36 521775001 | C2 -91-6 12 $37987001 |F -29 20
508178000 |R - 11 44 521798001 {Z -35-8 56 537988000 |F -30 20
509043000 |E -14-8 18 523337001 |A -16 2 $37990509 |H -1 24
F -32 20 $23377001 C3 -210-2-2 14 $37991109 {H -1-1 24
F -700 20 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61 $37992100 |H -1-2 24
509212001 JC1 -3-1 8 523378001 | C3 -210-2-1 14 $37993000 j{H -1-3 24
509228000 |R -700-4 44 Ga -C3-210-1 | 61 $37994001 {H -1-5 24
509318101 {R -700-2 44 $23379001 |C3 -110-2 14 537995101 |H -1-6 24
509989000 |Z -97 58 Ga -C3-110 61 537996001 |H -1-8 24
510058001 | C2 -91-5 12 523836001 jJ -8 26 $37997001 |H -1-11 24
510091201 JA -407 2 523880000 jR -700-13 44 537998001 [H -1-16 24
$10111101 {D -719 16 524729000 |M -724 32 $38002201 {J -3 26
510112001 |D -720 16 $25127001 | Ga -J-53 62 $38003101 |J -9 26
$10113301 {D -721 16 525456001 |K -507 30 $38004002 |} - 11 26
510123001 |M -720 32 $25634101 JT -5 48 $38004003 |J - 11 26
510162201 |F -15 20 527836001 |C3 -210-3-2 14 $38004004 |J -M 26
$10174000 {H -1-15 24 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61 $38011001 |J -34 26
510195001 |J -30 26 527837001 | C3 -210-3-1 14 538012001 {J -40 26
510202101 |J -41 26 Ga -C3-210-1 ] 61 $38015001 |J -43 26




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
538016001 [J -44 26 540622000 JR -700-17 44 543249001 [W -1 54
538039209 |z -4 56 Q2 -44 42 543250000 |W -1-1 54
538040209 {Z -4-1 56 Q2 -47 42 543251000 |W -1-2 54
538044001 |z -59 58 540623000 | Q2 -49 42 543252000 |W -1-3 54
538045109 |z -19 56 540628000 R -700-3 44 543253000 [W -1-4 54
538060000 | U1 -1-3-1-19 50 540629000 R -700-12 44 543254000 [W -1-5 54
538080001 [N -4 34 540635001 ] Q2 -40 42 543255000 (W -1-7 54
$38082001 |N -5 34 540640001 |z -35-5 56 543256000 {W -1-8 54
538093000 | Q1 - 1-4 36 540641001 |z -35-11 56 543257000 |W -1-9 54
538104000 |T -1-2-4 48 541013001 | Ga -J-53 62 543259001 {|W -1-18 54
538107100 | Q1 -1-12 36 541060109 1A -709 2 S43267000 |W -1-14 54
538108000 | Q1 -1-13 36 541202151 |S -700 46 543268000 |W -1-15 54
538109100 | Q1 -1-14 36 541205001 |K -504 30 543269000 {W -1-19 54
$38110000 | Q1 -1-15 36 541206001 |K -505 30 543270000 [W -1-16 54
$38112001 | Q2 - 2-1 40 541222101 |G -25-2 22 543271000 |W -1-11 54
538113000 | Q2 -2-1-1 40 Z -64 58 543272000 |W -1-12 54

Q2 -2-41 40 Sp -G-25 60 543273000 |z -96 58
538114000 | Q2 -2-2 40 541271000 {C2 -91-23 12 543275000 | Q1 -1-19 36
$38115000 | Q2 -2-2-1 40 541290201 |A -708 2 543276000 | Q1 -1-20 36
Q2 -2-31 40 541658000 {C2 -91-1 12 543277000 | Q1 -1-21 36
Q2 -2-7-1 40 541660001 1C2 -91-12 12 543674000 |T -3 48
538116000 { Q1 -1-23 36 541703000 JC1 -12 8 543675000 |T -4 48
538117000 | Q2 -2-3 40 541705001 JC1 -15 8 543682100 |[R -700-8 44
538118000 | Q2 -2-2-2 40 542067001 | C1 -1-1 8 543683001 |R -700-6 44
538120000 | Q2 -2-5 42 542069001 |C1 -7 8 543686000 [R -700-14 44
538123000 | Q2 - 3-1 40 542070001 |C1 -7-1 8 543687001 |R - 1-1 44
538126000 | Q2 -3-2-2 40 542083001 |C1 -41 8 543687002 [R -1-2 44
Q2 -3-3-2 40 542084101 1C1 -44 8 543688001 [R -1-3 44
$38133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 40 542086001 1C1 -44-10 10 543688002 [R -1-4 44
Q2 -2-3-2 40 542260000 1 Q1 -1-11 36 543693000 |D -702 16
538143000 | Q1 -11-1 36 542653000 [T -1-15 48 543696100 |R -700-15 44
538144100 |S -14-1 46 542658000 |z -98 58 543900001 | M -705 32
538146000 |S -14-2 46 542750209 JA -17 2 543901001 | M -708 32
538147000 |S -14-3 46 542751109 1A -1741 2 543902001 M -711 32
538148000 {S -16 46 542752000 {A -17-2 2 543903001 {M -718 32
$38155000 {P -1-9 34 542756101 {B1 -16-7 4 543904101 {M -723 32
538168001 J U1 -1-3-1-3 50 542827100 |F -24 20 543907109 |A -707 2
538169201 U1 -1-3-1-4 50 542839101 |[D -710 16 543909001 [M -715 32
538170001 fU1 -1-3-1-6 50 542840101 |D -713 16 543981000 |W -1-17 54
$38177001 U1 -1-3-1-13 50 542849101 |D -726-1 16 543990001 |C3 -302 14
538178101 U1 -1-3-2 50 542859001 |[K -700 30 Ga -(C3-302 61
538179101 U1 -1-3-3 50 542864101 |[K -701 30 543991001 | C3 -302 14
538180000 U1 -1-3-1-18 50 542870201 |M -700 32 Ga -C3-302 61
538201000 | Q1 - 1-26-6 36 542871201 |M -703 32 543992001 | C3 -302 14
538203000 | Q1 -1-26-5 36 542873101 {M -702 32 Ga -(C3-302 61
538205000 | Q1 -1-26-9 36 542880001 |D -715 16 544010001 JA -31 2
538206000 | Q1 -1-26-10 36 542890001 |z -91 58 544287000 R -700-19 44
538208000 { Q1 -1-26-14 36 543175000 [ Q1 -1-26-11 36 544483001 |Z -67-1-1 58
538349001 |Wa 63 S43176000 | Q1 -1-26-12 36 544485001 |Z -67-1-2 58
538350001 |Wwa 63 543177000 1 Q1 - 1-26-1 36 544486101 |Z -67-1-6 58
538352101 |Q1 -20 38 543178000 [P -1-2 34 544493101 |Z -67-1 58
Wa 63 543181000 | Q1 - 1-26-13 36 544629001 |A -920 2
538353101 | Q1 - 21 38 543184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 36 544633001 |Sp -E-25 59
Wa 63 543187000 | Q1 - 1-26-20 36 544665000 |S -6-1 46
538648001 [Z -35-4-2 56 543188000 | Q2 -2-6 42 544665001 |S -6-2 46
$38744001 |S -40-2 46 543189000 | Q1 -1-26-19 36 544746100 {R -700-15-1 | 44
539110001 [ C2 -49 12 543201000 | Q2 -3-4 42 544748001 |R -700-5 44
540217001 | Ga -J-53 62 543224000 |T -1-9 48 544750100 |R -700-15-2 | 44
540616001 [ Q2 -40-1 42 543225000 |T -1-10 48 544940001 |C3 -210-7-2 14
540620000 | Q2 - 41 42 $43226000 {T -1-3 48 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61
540621000 |W -2 54 543228000 |T -1-13 48 544941001 | C3 -210-7-1 14
Q2 -43 42 543236009 |T -2 48 Ga -C3-210-1 | 61
Q2 -46 42 543237100 T -1-7 48 544942001 JC3 - 100-4 14

65




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
544942001 |Sp -C3-100 60 549608001 |E -9 18 551449001 | Ga -J-53 62
$45131001 |D -726-2 16 549609001 |E -13 18 $51451000 JU1 -1-3-1-10 50
$45132001 {D -726-3 16 549618000 |F -53 20 $51459001 |A -404 2
$45133001 |D -726-4 16 $49620000 |F -17 20 $51460009 YA -33 2
$45134001 {D -726-5 16 549622000 [F -19 20 551461001 |A -402 2
545135001 |D -726-6 16 549623000 |F -34 20 $51462001 JC1 -30 8
$45147101 |B1 -2 4 $49624000 |F -35 20 $51463001 JC1 -31 8
546131001 JU2 -2 52 549625000 [ F -36 20 $51465001 JC1 -37 8
546132001 jU2 - 241 52 $49626000 |E -14-10 18 $51801001 |T -1-2 48
$46133001 JU2 -2-1-1 52 549627001 |G -3 22 $51846101 JU1 -1-3 50
$46134001 U2 -2-1-2 52 $49629101 {J -1 26 $51847101 JU1 - 1-3-1 50
$46135001 |U2 -2-1-6 52 549644001 |J -16 26 551854209 |R -700 44
$46136000 jU2 -2-1-7 52 549645001 |J -10 26 $51856001 JC1 -39 8
546144100 | M -722 32 549646001 |J -22 26 551857001 jC1 -1 8
546145000 M -722-1 32 549647001 |J -22-1 26 551858001 | C1 -1-2 8
546476001 |S -7 46 549648001 }|J -26 26 $51859101 |G -5 22
546544001 | C3 -200-4-2 14 549649001 |J -26-1 26 $51860001 | C1 -47-3 10

Sp -C3-200-2 | 60 $49650001 |3 -29 26 $52100001 jC3 -905-1 14
$46545001 | C3 -200-4-1 14 549651001 |J -35 26 $52582001 |W -50 54

Sp -C3-200-1 ] 60 549653001 [M -5 32 552834201 |B2 -30 6
546694000 | U1 -1-3-1-20 50 549654001 | M - 5-1 32 $52836000 [B2 -47 6
$47091001 |B1 -16-3 4 $49655001 |M -5-4 32 $52838000 |B2 -35 6
$47592000 | Q2 -2-4 40 549656001 |M -6 32 $52839100 |B2 -36 6
$47594000 | Q2 - 2-7 40 549657001 |M -7 32 $52840001 | B2 -40 6
547595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 40 549660001 |L -3 30 $53032000 Q1 - 11 36

Q2 -2-7-2 40 549661001 |L -7 30 $53055100 |v -2 54
$47692000 | Q1 -1-7 36 549663001 |L -13 30 $53091001 JC2 -91 12
548578000 [P -1-14 34 549664000 JL -20 30 $53092001 |C2 -91-2 12
$48580000 §Z -103 58 549669100 U1 -1-3-1-1 50 553094001 | C2 -91-16 12

Q1 -1-26-17 36 549672001 U1 -1-3-1-2 50 $53095000 |C2 -91-17 12
548587000 |S -1 46 549673000 | U1 -1-3-1-11 50 $53096001 | C2 -91-21 12
548589000 |S -2 46 549674001 U1 -1-3-1-12 50 $53097001 |G -1 22
548666001 |N -1 34 $49685000 [E -14-11 18 $53099001 jC1 -13 8
$49071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 36 549689001 |B1 - 16-6 4 $53100001 | C1 -19 8
549443000 U2 -3 52 549938000 | Q1 -1-25 36 553108001 | C1 -33 8
549464000 |S -18 46 549939001 | Q1 -1-26 36 $53109001 |C1 -36 8
549465012 |S - 21 46 549955001 §C3 -905-2 14 553118001 JR -3-1 44
549466000 |S -503-2 46 549957000 {F -18 20 553118002 fR -3-2 44
549467001 | Q1 -1 36 F -46 20 $53119001 fA -13-1 2
549468001 1Q1 - 1-1 36 $49958000 |F -47 20 $53120001 |A -13-2 2
549469001 | Q1 -1-2 36 $49959001 |F -14 20 $53136000 |S -6 46
549470001 | Q1 -1-3 36 549980001 | Ga -J-53 62 $53182101 |A -41 2
549471000 JP -1-8 34 Sp -J-53 59 $53207001 |E -8 18
549472000 |1 Q1 -1-26-21 36 $49981000 |[E -14-9 18 $54145001 |A -703 2
$49473000 1 Q2 -3-2 40 549982000 |F -12 20 554650000 JU1 -1-3-1-7 50
549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 40 549983000 [F -20 20 554691000 | U1 -1-3-1-7-1 | 50
549475000 | Q2 -3-3 40 $49984000 |F - 21 20 554984001 §C3 -905 14
549476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 40 $49985000 |F -48 20 Ga - C3-905 61
$49479001 |P -1 34 $49986000 | F -49 20 $55103001 |B1 -1 4
549482000 |S -503 46 549987000 |F -50 20 $55104001 |B1 -4 4
549484000 |P -1-6 34 549988001 |J -45 26 $55105001 |B1 - 16 4
549485000 |P -1-7 34 549992000 |[F -1 20 $55107001 §b -700 16
549486000 {P -1-11 34 549994001 |J -38 26 $55108001 | M -1 32
549582001 |B1 -3 4 549995001 |F -51 20 $55109001 | M - 1-1 32
549584000 |B1 -12 4 $50645000 [P -1-10 34 $55111001 L -17 30
549586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 36 $51098000 |A -40 2 $55134001 |M -704 32
549587001 |B1 - 16-1 4 $51099000 | C1 -17 8 $55140001 |E -29 18
549588001 |B1 - 16-2 4 $51100001 JC1 -18 8 $55181001 L -1 30
549589001 |B1 -16-4 4 $51101001 |C1 -21 8 $55199001 |M -22 32
549593000 |B1 -19 4 $51102001 | C2 -903 12 555208000 |A -25 2
549602201 |Z -67 58 $51103001 JC1 -25 8 $55214000 [E -28 18
549603000 jZz - 11 56 $51282001 |Z -35-3 56 $55215001 fE -19 18
549604000 jZ -20 56 551283001 {Z - 35-1 56 555216001 {E - 14-1 18

66




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$55311001 |Z -75-1 58 008400604 1 Q1 -1-22 36 021500106 | T -9 48
$55311002 |z -75-2 58 013679412 [H -1-7 24 Z -35-8-3 56
$55402000 |{T -1-4 48 014680622 |E -3 18 Z -3511-1 56
$55404000 [Q1 -10 36 H -19 24 021660102 {K -705 30
555405001 |T -1 48 } -82 26 Z -67-1-4 58
555414001 | Q1 -H-1 38 C2 -91-6-2 12 021670102 L -10 30
555415001 | Q1 -H-2 38 014710522 |K -14 30 021670202 |K -503 30
$55416001 | Q1 -H-3 38 014760622 |[E -7 18 021680202 |H -1-24 24
$55417001 |Q1 -H-4 38 E -10 18 021750102 |D -707 16
555418001 | Q1 -H-5 38 E -15 18 025030232 fR -700-11 44
555419001 |Q1 -H-6 38 J -33 26 025030236 U2 -2-19 52
555420001 | Q1 -H-7 38 Z -10 56 025040232 1C1 -35 8
555421001 | Q1 -H-8 38 C1 -1-7 8 C2 -91-10 12
$55422001 [Q1 -H-9 38 C1 -6 8 025040236 1 Q2 -51 42
$55432000 [S -703 46 1 -74 8 Ut -1-3-1-16 50
$55433000 |S -704 46 a1l -1 8 U1 -1-3-12 50
555473000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 36 1 -14 8 025050236 | T -6 48
$55572001 |B2 -31 6 C1 -20 8 Ut -1-3-9 50

B2 -48 6 C1 -26 8 025060232 JA -406 2
555627001 1Q1 -54 38 C1 -29 8 B2 -46 6
$55629001 |S -40 46 C1 -44-11 10 C2 -48 12
555630001 §S -40-1 46 C2 -919 12 025060236 1Q2 -5 42
555632001 S -40-3 46 014760632 |G -28 22 025060336 |z -57 58
$55633001 {Zz -70 58 014770622 |[E -13-1 18 025080132 }A -35 2
555658000 JE -27 18 Jbo-2 26 025080232 |B2 -39 6
$55659000 jF -54 20 J -23 26 025080236 JU1 -1-3-6 50
$55663001 jZz -23 56 B1 -14 4 uz -2-14 52
$55927001 JE -14 18 014770632 |D -701 16 U2 -2-4-8 52
556017000 {B2 -30-1 6 014780622 |B1 -5 4 025350236 |A -702 2
556018000 {B2 -30-2 6 B1 -17 4 025350332 |L -16 30
556019001 fB2 -30-3 6 017082206 U2 - 2-4-5 52 025680132 [N -7 34
556522000 (T -1-1 48 017680512 A -15 2 025680232 |F -8 20
557925001 | A -23 2 B2 -49 6 H -1.27 24
UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 36 017751412 |D -709 16 H -4 24
UD2390001 { U2 -2-1-8 52 018061022 | B2 - 41 6 C1 -54 10
U32744000 {P -1-12 34 018061436 | Q2 -4 42 025750132 |M -706 32
U34870001 }T -1-2-3 48 018062522 B2 -42 6 025770232 |E -32 18
Y¥51030150 {P -1-15 34 018063022 B2 -44 6 026030232 |z -67-1-5 58
0A4300605 | T -1-6 48 018081636 [T -7 48 026040236 |S -40-8 46
T -1-11 48 018082536 JU1 -1-3-4 50 026050136 |2 -35-11-5 58
0A4301005 jP -1-13 34 018083022 B2 -37 6 028030242 R -700-10 44
Q1 -1-26-18 36 018400622 JC2 -91-11 12 028040246 B2 -30-5 6
0A4400605 | Q2 - 42 42 018400632 |C1 -34 8 Ut -1-3-11 50
0A5400805 | T -1-5 48 018401236 |B2 -30-4 6 028050246 |Z -35-8-2 56
0A5400806 | R -700-20 44 Ut -1-3-10 50 U1l -1-3-8 50
S -17 46 018402522 1S -3-2 46 028060242 |B2 -45 6
S -3 46 018405032 1Z -920 58 028060246 {Q2 -7 42
S -33 46 018501022 {C2 -50 12 028080240 U2 -2-4-7 52
S -35 46 018501036 JU1 -1-3-7 50 028080242 B2 -38 6
Q1 -1-9 36 018501422 JE -20 18 028080246 U1 -1-3-5 50
0A5401006 |S -5 46 018680522 JC1 -53 10 028350242 |J -22-6 26
S -1 46 018681022 |J -12 26 L -15 30
S -4 46 K -709 30 M -5-6 32
S -43 46 M -712 32 028680242 {F -9 20
0A5401206 1 Q1 -1-5 36 021060102 §B2 -43 6 M -713 32
Q1 -1-10 36 021060106 1z -56 58 032422003 |R -22 44
0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 42 Q2 -6 42 zZ -71 58
0A5403006 Q1 -1-8 36 021300206 JU2 -2-1-10 52 Z -92 58
0B1351606 [Z -93 58 021400102 |z -921 58 032461606 |z -58 58
002300603 [T -1-14 48 021400106 |S -40-10 46 037200615 W -1-10 54
004400603 fU1 -1-3-1-5 50 Q2 -52 42 037300615 ywW -1-13 54
008400604 [K -515 30 021400206 ] Q1 -1-6 36 037300816 § T -1-12 48
T -117 48 021500106 IR -21 44 037301015 JW -1-6 54

67




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
037301215 |Z -4-3 56 062680712 |B1 -16-8 4 106147002 [M -717 32
047401442 |L -6 30 062680812 [M -9 32 106629002 |A -14 2
048040342 |D -725 16 062681012 |A -26 2 A -403 2

L -19 30 c1 -24 8 107017001 {T -1-20 48
M -15 32 062681212 |D -722 16 107017002 A -705 2
M -707 32 H -2 24 107038003 |C2 -91-15 12
C2 -91-20 12 062681412 [N -6 34 107149001 |F -5 20
048050342 |H -1-10 24 062710612 |G -2 22 F -13 20
C2 -91-8 12 062710812 JA -710 2 107321003 |A -704 2
048050346 U1 -1-3-1-14 | 50 A -711 2 L -4 30
048060342 |J -32 26 L -2 30 107321009 |T -1-19 48
048070342 |E -18 18 062711012 JA -18 2 107415014 |Sp -B-26 60
b -19 26 A -42 2 107415414 |Sp -Z-17 60
048100142 |H -1-4 24 062761012 |A -405 2 107453001 | D -706 16
048150142 {B1 -9 4 062771012 fM -701 32 107606001 {Sp -G-14 59
048180142 jC1 -9 8 070688850 | C1 -16 8 107779001 |Z -29 56
052400606 JU1 - 1-3-1-15 50 c1 -22 8 107780001 {Z - 31 56
052400806 |U2 -2-1-11 52 071047650 | C1 -5 8 108802001 |F -701 20
052501205 |R -20 44 072630260 |B1 -7 4 Ct -1-4 8
060670512 |F -16 20 081003670 |E -12 18 109239002 |A -24 2
060670612 |A -706 2 E -17 18 109714000 |2 -5 56
G -4 22 091170009 |P -1-5 34 Z -12 56
G -6 22 093650008 |P -1-3 34 z -21 56
060680712 |A -408 2 093650032 {P -1-4 34 109763002 |M - 16 32
Cc1 -32 8 100022004 |H -1-26 24 110161004 |J -37 26
060681212 {J -5 26 100022005 |J -25 26 M -721 32
M -725 32 J -26-3 26 110168001 | C2 -91-22 12
061660806 |Z -67-1-3 58 M -1-3 32 110233001 |J -36 26
062020806 |S -40-4 46 M -4 32 110251001 {L -9 30
062300612 |S -502 46 M -710 32 110367001 |J -31 26
s -701 46 100032004 |J -51 28 111140002 |J -50 28
062300806 |S -8 46 C1 -43 8 114294001 |G -9 22
062301205 U1 -1-3-1-8 50 100090004 jE -2 18 114483002 |Z -22 56
062302506 |R -700-9 44 100136001 |G -20 22 114486002 |Z -6 56
ut -1-3-1-21 50 H -1-20 24 115186001 |G -19 22
062400616 |S -40-6 46 100242003 |B1 -20 4 115188001 |G -21 22
062400806 |N -2 34 100250001 |B1 -13 4 116694001 | U2 -2-4-6 52
062401006 |Z -76 58 100360003 |J -54 28 116920001 |B1 -8 4
062401216 |S -40-7 46 100402004 |G -17 22 116922001 |G -12 22
062501406 |Z -35-11-2 58 100645003 |A -34 2 117934001 |A -6 2
Z -35-11-4 58 K -5M11 30 A -17-3 2
062503506 |Z -35-11-3 58 M -714 32 117936001 |A -700 2
062660412 |E - 14-3 18 100659001 K -704 30 Ut -1-3-1-17 50
062660712 |E -14-7 18 100666002 U2 - 2-2 52 118064001 |Z -34 56
062670412 |G -31 22 100887001 {Z -30 56 118837001 |Z -27 56
062670512 |F -28 20 101268002 U2 -2-1-5 52 119707003 |U2 - 2-4-3 52
F -39 20 101572101 |Z -28 56 119708001 |U2 -2-4-4 52
F -52 20 101706001 JE -6-1 18 120448001 |H -1-13 24
S -13 46 C1 -3-2 8 120990001 |H -1-14 24
zZ -67-1-7 58 102630001 |B1 -18 4 121007001 |J -42 26
062670612 |F -704 20 103810002 JE -31 18 122991001 |Z -14 56
G -24 22 104449001 |A -11 2 123006001 |B1 -15 4
L -21 30 A -712 2 123882001 |E -30 18
C1 -55 10 A -713 2 133188001 |U2 -2-4-2 52
062671012 |L -14 30 104450101 |A -4 2 133740006 |Z -55 58
062671016 |Z -67-2 58 A -10 2 139096001 | C2 -91-6-1 12
062680512 {H -1-18 24 A -400 2 140392009 A -7 2
K -707 30 104525001 |Sp -G-14 59 A -401 2
K -711 30 104567001 |F -22 20 140647101 |F -703 20
062680612 |F -7 20 F -702 20 S -40-5 46
F -31 20 105812003 JJ ~-15 26 140726000 |B1 -6 4
H -3 24 106129001 JJ -22-5 26 141492001 |J -26-2 26
C1 -38 8 106129002 J|M_-5-5 32 M -1-2 32

68




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
141590001 {H -1-25 24 152682101 [Sp - E-21 59 156083001 1C3 -210-5-1 14
141786001 |E -1 18 152683101 |E -14-4 18 Ga -C3-210-1 { 61
142443001 |Z -26 56 152684101 |E -14-5 18 156084001 |C3 -110-5 14
142656001 U2 -2-5 52 152685903 |Sp -E-22 59 Ga -C3-110 61
142721001 |z -33 56 152686101 |Sp -E-21 59 156085001 | C3 -210-4-2 14
142990001 |Z -35-10-3 56 152687902 |Sp -E-22 59 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61
143591001 [C2 -91-7 12 152690401 {Sp -E-24 59 156086001 | C3 -210-4-1 14
143882001 |Z -9 56 152756001 |C1 -10 8 Ga -(C3-210-1 ] 61
144105000 {H -1-23 24 152760051 |C1 -8 8 156087001 [C3 -110-4 14
144110001 |H -1-21 24 152842059 |A -22 2 Ga -C3-110 61
144226001 |Z -51 58 152872001 |G -8 22 156088001 | C3 -210-6-2 14
144458001 |B1 -23 4 152881001 |G -27 22 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61
144588001 |Sp -G-10 59 152883000 |G -29 22 156089001 |C3 -210-6-1 14
144712001 |B1 -2-1 4 152884001 |G -30 22 Ga -C3-210-1 | 61
145318001 fC1 -40 8 152889001 |G -23 22 156090001 | C3 -110-6 14

C1 -42 8 152891101 |G -26 22 Ga -C3-110 61
145446001 |G -16 22 152948001 |F -33 20 156108001 | C1 -44-5 10
G -22 22 152956001 |F -42 20 156109001 |C1 -44-6 10
H -1-22 24 152969001 |[F -38 20 156112003 |z -35-6 56
145465001 IB1 -16-5 4 152973001 |C1 -7-5 8 156206001 |K - 15 30 O
145472001 {D -716 16 153242000 {Z -102 58 157968001 |H -1-17 24
145478101 |M -2 32 Q1 -1-26-15 36 159111001 | K -706 30
145519001 |Sp -G-10 59 153369001 |C2 -91-13 12 159565000 |F -23 20
145547001 JF -27 20 153370001 |C2 -91-14 12 159574101 |H -1-19 24
145646025 |Sp -B-26 60 153377001 [C1 -44-2 10 159610301 [Sp -E-24 59
145646425 |Sp -Z-17 60 153378001 | C1 -44-3 10 159612001 |Sp -E-24-3 59
146255000 fz -53 58 153380001 |C1 -44-9 10 159613051 |Sp -E-25 59
146256001 §Z -52 58 153383001 |C1 -45 10 159805001 |G - 15 22
147777000 {B1 -16-9 4 153384001 |C1 -46 10 159905001 |J -14 26
148133001 {C1 -44-4 10 153391001 |C1 -47-1 10 M -716 32
148196000 |D -711 16 153392001 | C1 -47-2 10 181995001 |[E -6 18
148197000 [D -712 16 153393001 |C1 -4 8 183493001 |C1 -3 8
148738000 [F -4 20 153493001 | C3 -210-1-2 14 200190001 fU2 -2-3 52
F -40 20 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61 218859001 |S -25 46
F -4 20 153498001 [C3 -210-1-1 14 Q2 -2-15 40
148764001 | M -719 32 Ga -C3-210-1 | 61 Q2 -2-2-5 40
148813001 |J -22-4 26 153503001 | C3 - 110-1 14 Q2 -2-3-5 40
148847001 |J -13 26 Ga -C3-110 61 Q2 -2-4-5 40
R -23 44 153596001 |J -20 26 Q2 -2-7-5 40
148904001 U2 -2-1-3 52 153597001 |J -22-2 26 224514001 1Q2 -2-1-4 40
149173001 |z -25 56 M -5-2 32 Q2 -2-24 40
149287000 |S -30 46 153924001 |F -45 20 Q2 -2-3-4 40
149796001 [R -10 44 Ct -1-3 8 Q2 -2-4-4 40
149809000 |R -700-18 44 154339101 |Sp - E-24-1 59 Q2 -2-7-4 40
T -1-16 48 154340101 |Sp - E-24-1 59 228475000 |F -44 20
W -3 54 154341001 {Sp - E-24-2 59 J -55 28
Q2 -45 42 Sp -E-24-2 59 R -13 44
Q2 -48 42 154342001 |Sp -E-24-3 59 R -25 44
150173003 |z -35-7 56 154467001 |Z -4-2 56 S -22 46
150174000 |{Z -35-4-3 56 154514001 |S -40-9 46 S -702 46
Z -35-5-1 56 154528001 JH -1-12 24 Q1 -12 36
150179002 |Z - 35-8-1 56 154596000 {J -21 26 Ut -1-3-1-9 50
150182000 {Z -35-2 56 154599000 {J -6 26 231071001 |J -17 26
150183000 {Z -35-10-2 56 154663001 |Sp -E-25 59 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 36
150206002 {Z - 35-4-1 56 155055001 }S -3-1 46 402887001 |E -14-6 18
150460001 |D -704 16 155167002 |D -714 16 417382001 |T -1-2-5 48
150461001 {D -705 16 155559001 [L -18 30 552907000 |s -4 46
151907001 {M -709 32 155578000 [B1 -21 4 S -10 46
152242001 |B1 -24 4 156076101 |C1 -44-1 8 S -42 46
152243001 |B1 -25 4 156077001 | C1 -44-7 10 623033000 |D -703 16
152245101 |E -4 18 156080000 J C1 -44-8 10 625010000 |S -12 46
152678201 |E - 11 18 156082001 | C3 -210-5-2 14
E -16 18 Ga -C3-210-2 ] 61

69







IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSy -TEn=t
T467-8561 FnETHEXECHI158 1S TEL(052)824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

118-P34
S96P34-001
2001.08. H (D)



